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STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

 

A hearing was held in this matter in Denver, Colorado from August 2 through 5, 2022. 

Chicago and Midwest Regional Joint Board, Workers United/SEIU (Union or Charging Party) 

filed the charges and amended charges, as applicable, on February 14 and April 19, 20221 (27–

CA–290551), February 23 and May 10 (27–CA–291118), February 28 and May 10 (27–CA–

291466), March 21 and May 18 (27–CA–292570), and April 21 (27–CA–294536).  The General 

Counsel, through the Regional Director for Region 27 of the National Labor Relations Board (the 

Board), issued a complaint and notice of hearing on May 31. Starbucks Corporation LLC 

(Respondent or Starbucks) filed a timely answer to the complaint. The General Counsel moved to 

amend the complaint at the hearing which I granted over Respondent’s objections.2 

                                                 
 1  All dates hereinafter are in 2022 unless otherwise noted. 

 2  This amendment was further amended before the opening statement after further discussion 

amongst the parties (Transcript (Tr.) 44-47). 
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The amended complaint alleges that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the National 

Labor Relations Act (the Act) when: 

 

(1) About January 26, Respondent by store manager Ariel Rodriguez (Rodriguez) via 

telephone interrogated its employees about which employees supported the Union; 5 

 

(2) About February 12 through 14, Respondent by Rodriguez and district manager Kaylin 

Driscoll (Driscoll) required employees to attend two–on–one “partner connect” 

meetings without offering assurances to employees that their attendance was 

voluntary; threatened employees with loss of their existing benefits if they chose to be 10 

represented by the Union; threatened employees by telling them that they would not 

be eligible for wage increases if they selected the Union as their bargaining 

representative; and threatened employees by telling them that they would not be 

eligible for promotions at other facilities if they selected the Union as their bargaining 

representative;3  15 

 

(3) About March 16, Respondent by investigator Dawn Beckett (Beckett) and Driscoll 

threatened to call the police if employees discussed the Union or Respondent’s stricter 

work policies with each other; and  

 20 

(4) About July 24 through 27, Respondent issued subpoena duces tecum to current or 

former employees requesting, among others, Board affidavits and information about 

employees’ protected activities concerning the unfair labor practice charges in this 

matter. 

 25 

The amended complaint also alleges that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1), (3) and (4) 

of the Act when: 

 

(1) About February 22, Respondent issued a final written warning to employee Trey 

Slopsema (Slopsema); 30 

 

(2) About February 28, Respondent issued a final written warning to employee Michaela 

Sellaro (Sellaro); and 

 

(3) About April 8, Respondent discharged Slopsema. 35 

 

The General Counsel alleges Respondent issued the disciplinary actions to Slopsema and Sellaro 

and terminated Slopsema due to their support and assistance to the Union and engagement in 

protected concerted activities along with their participation in a Board hearing, on February 16,  

  40 

                                                 
 3  Counsel for the General Counsel (CGC) withdrew complaint paragraph (par.) 5(b)(v) in the 

posthearing brief (Tr. 7).  
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held in Starbucks Corporation LLC, Case 27–RC–289608. On the entire record,4 including my 

observation of the demeanor of witnesses,5 and after considering the briefs filed by the General 

Counsel and Respondent,6 I make the following     

                                                 
 4  The transcripts and exhibits in this case generally are accurate other than the following errors: Tr. 

53, line (L.) 11: “clenching” should be “punching”; Tr. 69, L. 9, 12, and 15: “Redline” should be “Wright 

Line”; Tr. 87, L. 3: the speaker is “Mr. Moschel” not “Mr. Cervone”; Tr. 140, L. 22: the speaker is “the 

court reporter” not “the clerk”; Tr. 162, L. 22: “isa” should be “is a”; Tr. 342, L. 10: “get” should be 

“give”; Tr. 345, L. 3: “John” should be “Sean”; Tr. 813, L. 2: the speaker is “Mr. Cervone” not “Mr. 

Moschel.” In addition, any references to “Hearing Officer Tracy” should be “Judge Tracy.”       

 5  Although I have included several citations to the evidentiary record in this decision to highlight 

testimony or exhibits, I emphasize that my findings and conclusions are not based solely on those 

citations, but rather are based on my review of the entire record for this case.  Furthermore, in evaluating 

witness’ testimonies, I have considered the demeanor of the witnesses; the apparent interests of the 

witnesses; the inherent probabilities; corroboration or lack thereof; consistencies or inconsistencies within 

the testimony of the witnesses and between the witnesses when testifying about the same event.  See, e.g., 

NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co., 369 U.S. 404, 408 (1962).  Any testimony in contradiction to my findings has 

been considered but rejected.  Additionally, it is well established that the trier of fact may believe some, 

but not all, of a witness’s testimony.  NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp., 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950). 

 Based on my observations and review of the record, I find that General Counsel’s witnesses were 

credible, being remarkably consistent with the documentary evidence as well as the numerous audio and 

video recordings. I was impressed by the testimony of Michaela Sellaro (Sellaro), who was highly 

credible, knowledgeable, and articulate. It is clear from her testimony that Sellaro educated herself on 

organizing and her rights under the Act. When she testified, she did not waver. When she could not recall 

or made a mistake, she admitted as such which enhanced her credibility. Overall, her recollection of 

details was outstanding. Sellaro also clearly knew how to perform her job functions as she explained each 

relevant facet of her job. Trey Slopsema (Slopsema) was a credible witness, who spoke quietly and 

remained calm and collected even during cross-examination. Sean Andrews (Andrews) also was highly 

credible, and there were no contradictions in his testimony. His recorded conversation confirmed his 

testimony as to what occurred on March 16. Olivia Martinez (Martinez) spoke credibly and remained firm 

in her testimony on cross-examination.  Finally, I had no reason to discredit Michael Graham (Graham) as 

his testimony corroborates Sellaro and Martinez’ testimonies about the two-on-one meetings. 

 As for Kaylin Driscoll (Driscoll) and Ariel Rodriguez (Rodriguez), by and large, they were not 

completely credible witnesses for Respondent.  Driscoll’s testimony was self-serving and rife with 

inconsistencies such as during her cross-examination.  Furthermore, she failed to admit her bias regarding 

the partners’ organizing.  Her claim that she was neutral could not be believed based on her Starbucks’ 

video.  Certainly, Driscoll has a Sec. 8(c) right to oppose unionization at the Barn store, but her failure to 

truthfully testify as to her beliefs when questioned undermines her credibility.  As for Rodriguez, her 

testimony seemed incredible at times where she was emotional on direct examination but during her 

cross-examination, she became hostile when confronted by her inconsistent testimony.  Most damaging to 

both Driscoll and Rodriguez’ testimony was their inconsistent testimony with one another regarding the 

disciplinary actions. It is unclear from their testimony what exactly their process was to decide to 

discipline Sellaro and Slopsema. They also provided reasons for the disciplines that were not true or not 

within the disciplinary actions.  Furthermore, while Driscoll clearly made the decisions to discipline, 

Rodriguez’ testimony appeared to convey that she brought forth the decision to discipline Sellaro to 

Driscoll.  Overall, they did not testify truthfully about several issues, which while not relevant to the 

complaint allegations, certainly diminishes their credibility.  Finally, Dawn Beckett (Beckett) appeared 

credible and sincere but ultimately her testimony was not consistent with Andrews’ audio recording of the 

conversation.  Thus, I cannot credit Beckett’s claim that she did not warn Andrews not to speak with his 

coworkers. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT  

 

I. JURISDICTION 

 5 

 Respondent, a corporation with a place of business located at 2975 E. Colfax Avenue, 

Denver, Colorado (the Barn store), is engaged in the operation of a retail coffee shop.  During the 

12–month period ending May 27, Respondent, in conducting its operation of a retail coffee shop, 

derived gross revenues in excess of $500,000, and purchased and received goods valued in 

excess of $5000 at the Barn store directly from suppliers outside the State of Colorado.  10 

Accordingly, I find, and Respondent admits, that it is an employer engaged in commerce within 

the meaning of Section 2(2), (6), and (7) of the Act.  In addition, the parties stipulated that the 

Charging Party has been a labor organization within the meaning of Section 2(5) of the Act.  

 

 Based on the foregoing, I find this dispute affects commerce and that the Board has 15 

jurisdiction of this case, pursuant to Section 10(a) of the Act.  

 

II. ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

A. The Barn Store Operations 20 

 

The Barn store, so known due to its external physical similarity to a barn, is located 

between the streets of Colfax and Milwaukee, and is within Respondent’s district 2038 

comprised of 10 stores and area 121 comprised of approximately 100 stores (R. Exh. 20; Tr. 

491–493).7  The Barn store is led by a store manager (SM) while a district manager (DM) 25 

oversees the Barn store along with nine other stores, their SMs and three assistant store managers 

(ASM) (Tr. 491).  The DM is responsible for ensuring that the SMs and the ASMs follow 

policies and procedures, run store operations effectively, and develop the employees, who are 

known as partners at Starbucks (Tr. 488–489, 493, 638, 660).  

 30 

The Barn store, which is considered a high incident store due to issues involving 

customer altercations and complaints, and need for community support such as police responses, 

generally opens at 5 a.m., with partners arriving at 4:30 a.m., and closes at 8 p.m., with partners 

leaving at 8:30 p.m., 7 days a week (Tr. 175, 498, 705).  The Barn store, which has a drive–thru, 

faces Colfax Avenue and has outdoor seating at the front of the building with a door leading into 35 

the interior of the store. The back of the Barn store has a fenced enclosure with two doors: one 

which leads to the trash enclosure and one with a latch lock to the drive–thru lane (this door is 

referred to as the patio door and can only be opened from inside the enclosure) (Tr. 794, 798).  

At the back of the building is a “back” door, which is labeled as such and leads to the inside of 

                                                 
 6  Additional abbreviations used in this decision are as follows: “Jt. Exh.” for joint exhibit; “GC Exh.” 

for General Counsel’s exhibit; “R. Exh.” for Respondent’s exhibit; “GC Br.” for the General Counsel’s 

Brief; and “R. Br.” for Respondent’s Brief. 

 7  The Barn store, identified as store number 2946, switched from area 137 to area 121 in March or 

April.  Dave Shaughnessy (Shaughnessy) is the current regional director for area 121, and Heather 

Canales (Canales) served as the regional director for area 137 which included the Barn store prior to 

March or April (Tr. 490–491). Neither Shaughnessy nor Canales testified at this hearing.  
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the Barn store out to the fenced enclosure (Tr. 800). Finally, there is one more door on the side of 

the Barn store leading into the building (GC Exh. 47, 48, 49).  

 

During the period at issue, including at the time of this hearing, Ariel Rodriguez 

(Rodriguez)8 served as the SM, and Kayleen Driscoll (Driscoll)9 served as the DM.10  Driscoll 5 

became the DM temporarily on November 4, 2021, and permanently on February 28.11  

Rodriguez became SM of the Barn store in late October 2021. 

 

The Barn store employs baristas as well as approximately six shift supervisors (SSV). An 

SSV makes product, opens and closes the store, conducts inventory management, coordinates 10 

breaks and lunches, and is responsible for cash management control along with keyholder 

capability if assigned for that shift (Tr. 72–73, 215).  The partners’ schedule, which is created by 

the SM, indicates which SSV is the keyholder (K) for that shift as well as when breaks (B), 

mealtimes (M), and trainings will occur (R. Exh. 3; Tr. 325).12  Rodriguez creates the schedule 3 

weeks in advance (Tr. 180, 719, 725).  15 

 

When Driscoll became DM, she visited the Barn store once a week (Tr. 494).  Driscoll 

described the Barn store in November 2021 as “very dirty” with partners not following 

Respondent’s rules and routines, the inventory was a “mess,” and partners did not care for 

customers or want to be working at that location (Tr. 494).  As a result, Driscoll planned to get 20 

the Barn store up to Respondent’s standards (Tr. 638).  Driscoll determined that the Barn store 

had issues with staffing and scheduling as there were not enough partners, and problems with 

teaching and training the partners (Tr. 501). 

                                                 
 8  Rodriguez has worked for Respondent in various locations since 2018 as a barista, barista trainer, 

SSV, and ASM prior to becoming SM at the Barn store in late October 2021 (Tr. 494, 692–693, 699). 

Sellaro worked for a short time with Rodriguez at one of Respondent’s stores in Florida. Rodriguez spoke 

to Sellaro about applying for the position of SM at the Barn store. Sellaro told Rodriguez that the Barn 

store would be a “good place to start” because it needed improvement as it was understaffed, a high 

incident location, next to a high school, and the current SM was ineffective and lax when enforcing 

Respondent’s rules (Tr. 155–156). Rodriguez considered Sellaro to be her friend (Tr. 694–697).  

 9 Driscoll has worked for Respondent in various locations for 9 years as an SM and ASM prior to 

becoming temporary DM in November 2021. 

 10 The parties stipulated that since at least January 1, Rodriguez and Driscoll are supervisors under 

Sec. 2(11) of the Act.  

 11 Driscoll did not train Rodriguez but provided her districtwide expectations (Tr. 638–639). 

 12 SSVs are assigned the duty of being the keyholder during a shift where the assigned SSV carries a 

shared set of keys to access the cash tills and lockboxes, and arms and disarms the Barn store after 

locking all the doors (Tr. 177–178, 271, 327).  A keyholder, also known as cash controller or cash 

handler, performs cash management activities including counting the safe, completing the deposit, and 

keeping the cash controller keys during the shift. These cash controller keys are different from the store 

and safe keys (Tr. 134–136, 178, 720–722).  Keyholders pass off the cash controller keys to the keyholder 

assigned for the subsequent shift (Tr. 134).  Only the keyholder should open and close the safe (Tr. 271).  

However, Sellaro testified that prior to February, SSVs at the Barn store would share cash handling 

responsibilities during the shift, and even the ASM would open the safe even though he was not the 

scheduled keyholder (Tr. 208–209).  Slopsema also testified that he had observed many times during his 

tenure with Starbucks that someone other than the keyholder would open the safe with management 

awareness (Tr. 328).  
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When Rodriguez became the SM, she listened to the partners’ concerns and was present 

at the Barn store more than the prior SM (Tr. 267).  Immediately upon her selection as the Barn 

store SM, Rodriguez developed a store action plan which included hiring and scheduling, and 

food safety and partner roles (Tr. 700, 703–704).  Rodriguez also noticed problems at the Barn 5 

store including problems with cleanliness (Tr. 701). Rodriguez focused her plan on the SSVs 

since they work in the Barn store more hours than her (Tr. 704).  Rodriguez testified that her 

initial action plan was not successful because she needed to first determine whether the SSVs did 

not know a standard, were improperly taught, or did not care (Tr. 706–707).  Thus, in late 

December 2021 or early January, Rodriguez created the period planning visit discussion guide 10 

(guide), which included her priorities and plans for the Barn store (R. Exh. 27; Tr. 504, 707–

708).  In this guide, Rodriguez indicated that she needed to hire more baristas, and discuss 

foundational expectations with partners such as the dress code, time and attendance, and proper 

date coding of food items.  She intended to focus her training, known as level set training, on the 

SSVs, and created a plan using Respondent’s template (Tr. 709; R. Exh. 24).  In level set 15 

training, Rodriguez planned to retrain the SSVs depending on where she identified weaknesses 

as they collectively had gaps in their knowledge (Tr. 496–498, 502–503, 505).  Rodriguez then 

discussed this guide with Driscoll on or about January 4 even though action items on the guide 

began on January 3 (Tr. 500, 605).  Despite being informed of Rodriguez’ training plan, Driscoll 

does not know whether the trainings took place as planned (Tr. 662).13     20 

 

Aside from their training plans for the partners at the Barn store, sometime between 

November 2021 and early January, Rodriguez and Driscoll held two listening sessions with 

partners where they solicited their concerns (Tr. 180, 267, 495–496).  As a result of the partners’ 

complaints about lack of safety at the Barn store, Driscoll removed seating from inside the store, 25 

and the store, while remaining a drive–thru location, was converted into “grab and go” for crime 

prevention (Tr. 176–177).  Driscoll had an additional security camera installed in the drive–thru 

and coordinated a crime prevention walk through with local police (Tr. 496).  The partners also 

attended de-escalation and disengagement training (Tr. 497–498).  

 30 

                                                 
 13 Rodriguez’ calendar indicated that Slopsema was scheduled for SSV level set re-training the week 

of January 24 and with Sellaro the week of February 7 (see R. Exh. 3, 34 and 36).  Sellaro testified that 

even though training may have been scheduled, she often worked and was not re-trained due to 

understaffing (Tr. 181).  Sellaro also reaffirmed various Starbucks’ policies including the key, safe and 

alarm system confidentiality agreement on February 8 (R. Exh. 2).  Slopsema testified that he was asked 

to reaffirm certain Starbucks’ policies but was not given any re-training (Tr. 220, 267–268). Slopsema 

completed cash management training on December 3, 2018 (R. Exh. 8).  In contrast, Rodriguez testified 

that she conducted the training for the SSVs as she planned but that she did not adhere to the amount of 

time for the training as suggested (Tr. 709, 711–713). As discussed herein, I did not credit Rodriguez for 

most of her testimony as she testified in a self-serving manner.  Because Rodriguez’ testimony could not 

be credited even on inconsequential matters, I cannot credit her testimony that SSVs, including Slopsema 

and Sellaro were trained as planned.  I credit Slopsema and Sellaro’s testimonies that they did not receive 

all the training as scheduled.  However, based on the dates of the documentary evidence, I find that 

Driscoll and Rodriguez planned and scheduled this training to commence in early January, prior to 

learning of any petition for election which occurred on January 27, and will be discussed herein (Tr. 660–

661).  
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After being hired as SM for the Barn store, Driscoll and Rodriguez testified that the Barn 

store partners treated Rodriguez “horribly” where the partners would ignore her greetings 

(Tr. 494–495, 728). During her testimony, Rodriguez became noticeably emotional when she 

testified about the partners’ response to her as the SM (Tr. 728).  Rodriguez testified that SSV 

Slopsema treated her respectfully and SSV/barista Sean Andrews (Andrews) treated her cordially 5 

and interacted with her daily making her feel like she was a partner at the Barn store (Tr. 380–

381, 727–728, 773).14  However, she gave conflicting testimony regarding her relationship with 

SSV Sellaro which erodes her overall credibility.  Rodriguez admitted that Sellaro continued to 

provide her insight into the Barn store after she became SM, but she also claimed that after she 

became SM, Sellaro was no longer friendly, would be “very, very short” when speaking to her, 10 

became “aggressive” during an SSV meeting, interrupted her speaking, and escalated 

conversations unnecessarily (Tr. 699, 702, 731–732).  Andrews, who Rodriguez testified as 

trustworthy in character, stated that he never observed Sellaro being unkind to Rodriguez but 

acknowledged other partners were not nice to Rodriguez (Tr. 380–381).  In addition, text 

message correspondences on February 7, which will be discussed herein, between Sellaro and 15 

Rodriguez do not reveal any hostility from Sellaro toward Rodriguez (See GC Exh. 8).  Thus, 

I cannot credit Rodriguez’ testimony that Sellaro made an about face towards Rodriguez—from 

providing insider knowledge about the Barn store prior to applying for SM and giving her insight 

into the Barn store after being hired and starting as SM to then suddenly becoming aggressive 

and unfriendly.  This dramatic turn belies reason, and discredits Rodriguez’ testimony on this 20 

matter.  Whether Sellaro continued to be friendly to Rodriguez after she became SM is irrelevant 

to the allegations in this complaint, but Rodriguez’ lack of credibility on this issue impacts my 

view of her overall credibility.        

 

B. The Union Organizing Campaign and Starbucks’ Response 25 

 

From the summer of 2021 through December 2021, the Barn store partners began secretly 

organizing and did not publicly reveal their organizing until they filed a representation petition 

with the Board on January 27 (Tr. 159, 216, 347).15  Sellaro and Slopsema were the “face” of the 

organizing campaign and spoke to numerous media outlets.16  The Barn store partners were 30 

inspired by the organizing campaign by the partners at Starbucks’ Buffalo, New York stores (Tr. 

216).  The Barn store partners sought to unionize due to their dissatisfaction with management’s 

response to the Coronavirus–19 pandemic (COVID) and recent assaults on partners, including 

Sellaro and Andrews, by customers (Tr. 74–76).  Andrews expounded that the partners wanted to 

unionize due to lack of safety at the Barn store, where he had been assaulted by a customer in 35 

                                                 
 14 Rodriguez downplayed her relationship with Andrews by stating that he was not her “friend” but 

her “partner” at Starbucks (Tr. 745).   

  15 A representation hearing was held regarding the petition on February 16.  Subsequently, a mail 

ballot election was conducted by the Board in April with the ballot count held on May 10.  The voting 

unit included all full-time and regular part-time baristas and SSVs employed at the Barn store. The votes 

were in favor of the Union. As objections were filed, the results have not been certified (Tr. 373–374). 

 16 Sellaro began working for Respondent as a barista in June 2019 in Florida and transferred to the 

Barn store in March 2020. Sellaro became a SSV in February 2021. Sellaro no longer works for 

Respondent as she resigned on July 17 (Tr. 72).  Slopsema began working for Starbucks in Florida and 

Indiana before he transferred to the Barn store in July 2021 as an SSV (Tr. 214–215). 
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December 2021, as well as problems with inventory and communication (Tr. 347–348).17 

Andrews testified that the SSVs brought these issues to management’s attention including 

Rodriguez (Tr. 348).  

 

On January 27, 16 Barn store partners, including Sellaro, Slopsema, and Andrews, sent a 5 

letter to then Starbucks’ president and chief executive officer, Kevin Johnson (Johnson), 

regarding their plans to unionize as Starbucks Workers United (the Johnson letter); this letter 

revealed the names of the 16 partners in favor of unionizing (GC Exh. 2; Tr. 78).  The partners 

complained of recent safety problems at the Barn store which was met with less than a 

“satisfactory” response from management.  The partners also complained that their salaries could 10 

not support their basic needs. This letter was sent to Johnson on January 27 by Slopsema and was 

posted on Twitter (Tr. 218).  Simultaneously, the Union filed a petition on behalf of the 

partner/employees at the Barn store (27–RC–289608) (Tr. 81–82, 217). Driscoll testified that she 

did not know about the Barn store partners intention to organize until January 27, when the 

petition was filed, and Regional Director Heather Canales (Canales) informed her via phone call. 15 

After Driscoll’s conversation with Canales, Canales sent Driscoll the Johnson letter (Tr. 507).  

Thus, Driscoll became aware of the 16 partners who supported unionization of the Barn store.  

Driscoll admitted, however, that as early as November 2021 she was aware that partners in other 

Starbucks stores had been organizing. As a result, Starbucks had been sending communications 

to managers regarding union activity and how to respond (Tr. 660–661). 20 

 

On January 26, 1 day before the petition was filed, Andrews called Rodriguez to inform 

her about the partners’ plan to file a representation petition with the Board (Tr. 352, 734).  

Andrews decided to inform Rodriguez in advance because he “felt bad” for her (Tr. 352).  

Andrews began the conversation by telling Rodriguez that he was nervous to tell her that the 25 

partners decided to unionize.  In response, Rodriguez asked Andrews who was “going to sign” 

and “who all wanted to be part of it.”  Andrews responded that all the Barn store partners wanted 

to unionize and then he backtracked because he felt “brutal saying that” (Tr. 353).  Andrews 

testified that Rodriguez took a moment and then responded that she would need to “sit” on this 

information as she did not know what she would need to do and that she had never worked at a 30 

store that had filed an election petition (Tr. 353).   

 

In stark contrast, Rodriguez testified that Andrews called her with a timid and anxious 

voice and told her he had been up all-night thinking about whether he should call her (Tr. 735).  

Andrews told Rodriguez that he was being courageous by wanting to give her insight into why it 35 

had been difficult for her at the Barn store (Tr. 735).  Andrews told Rodriguez that the partners 

were trying to organize, and Rodriguez testified that she did not understand the phrase “trying to 

organize.”  Thus, Rodriguez asked Andrews what he meant by that phrase, and Andrews 

responded that the partners are trying to start a union.  Andrews said he attended union meetings 

                                                 
 17 On December 27, 2021, a customer arrived maskless at the Barn store despite a city of Denver 

mask-wide mandate.  Slopsema asked the customer to put on a mask, but the customer refused and yelled 

at Slopsema and Rodriguez.  As a result of the hostility, several people tried to call the police and others 

tried to calm the customer.  The customer then approached Andrews in a confrontational manner. 

Andrews tried to leave the Barn store lobby, but the customer punched him in the face twice.  Andrews 

pushed the customer outside the Barn store, but the customer returned through another door where he was 

pushed out by others. Andrews left work and was told not to return to work until told to do so (Tr. 158, 

349–350).  
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but did not understand what the partners were doing (Tr. 735, 737).  Rodriguez testified that she 

did not know what a union was or what that relationship would look like between the Barn store 

and a union (Tr. 735–736).  Andrews then began to “rant and rave” and “spiral.”  Andrews told 

Rodriguez that it was “bullshit” that the partners were trying to unionize, and that “they’re just 

bitching to bitch” (Tr. 736). Andrews did not give her any names or job titles of partners, nor did 5 

she ask (Tr. 736–737).  Furthermore, Andrews told Rodriguez that the partners wanted a union 

for mental health reasons and then gave her “random” examples of what he thought was 

hypocritical (Tr. 737–739).  When Rodriguez could respond to Andrews, she thanked him for 

trusting her character and coming to her with this issue, but that she did not know what this 

meant (Tr. 740). Rodriguez told him she was going to “take this off [his] plate” but Andrews 10 

wanted her to know he was on her team and did not want her to get in trouble (Tr. 740–741).  

Rodriguez ended the call by telling Andrews to let her take it from there (Tr. 741).  After 

Andrews spoke to Rodriguez, she called Driscoll to let her know about the conversation with 

Andrews and to seek guidance (Tr. 741).  Rodriguez testified that Driscoll told her that she 

already knew about the petition from Canales, who had called her (Tr. 506–507, 741–742).  15 

 

Of the two versions of the phone call between Andrews and Rodriguez, I credit Andrews’ 

testimony. I cannot credit Rodriguez’ version for several reasons.  First, Andrews, although not 

the leader of the unionization effort, permitted his name to be included in the Johnson letter. It is 

nonsensical for Andrews to then call Rodriguez to let her know about the petition while also 20 

disagreeing vehemently with the partners’ plans. Second, the testimony is undisputed that 

Andrews called Rodriguez one day before the petition was filed to give Rodriguez advanced 

notice. Rodriguez then claimed to call Driscoll to let her know about the conversation with 

Andrews, but according to Rodriguez, Driscoll already knew about the petition from Canales.  

However, the petition was not filed until 1 day later.  Driscoll testified that she did not know 25 

about the unionization effort until January 27, when she was informed by Canales and sent a 

copy of the Johnson letter.  Finally, Driscoll testified that as management she had been aware 

since November 2021 that stores were unionizing, and she had been in receipt of 

communications from Starbucks about unionization.  Considering how closely Driscoll and 

Rodriguez worked to improve the issues at the Barn store, it seems improbable that Driscoll 30 

would not have informed Rodriguez of Starbucks’ communication on unionization or that 

Rodriguez would not have received this information directly from Starbucks.  Thus, Rodriguez’ 

claims that she did not know the terminology that Andrews mentioned defies logic. In contrast, 

Andrews’ version of the conversation makes logical sense.  Andrews maintained a friendly 

relationship with Rodriguez which she acknowledged.  Thus, Andrews’ decision to give 35 

Rodriguez advance notice comports with their friendly relationship at the Barn store. 

Furthermore, one of the partners’ reasons for unionizing was due to the lack of safety and recent 

assaults at the Barn store, which included Andrews.  In the Johnson letter, the partners wrote that 

they “experience sustained trauma on the job” (GC Exh. 2).  Again, it seems incredible that 

Andrews would then turn against his partners and question why they complained.  As I credit 40 

Andrews’ version of the conversation, I also credit his testimony that Rodriguez asked him who 

was going to sign the petition and who wanted to unionize.  

 

After the petition had been filed, in January and February, Sellaro and Slopsema spoke to 

the media about their unionizing effort at the Barn store (GC Exh. 4, 5, 12, 13; Tr. 82–84). 45 

Rodriguez began behaving differently at the Barn store where she went from focusing on 

working side–by–side with the partners to spending more time in meetings (Tr. 89, 219, 285, 
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402–403). Driscoll appeared more frequently at the Barn store to speak to Rodriguez whereas 

prior to the petition, she would visit the Barn store once or twice a month (Tr. 90–91, 219–220, 

403).  

 

February 10 through 14: Respondent’s Educational Campaign 5 

 

In response to the January 27 representation petition, 2 weeks later, from approximately 

February 10 through 14, Driscoll and Rodriguez engaged in an educational campaign with two–

on–one partner connect meetings in the Barn store lobby between the partners and themselves 

during partners’ work hours (Tr. 167, 509).  Driscoll and Rodriguez spoke from a prepared set of 10 

talking points, but these meetings were not identical which is to be expected from individual 

conversations (Tr. 512).  Furthermore, the partners were not given the option not to attend the 

meeting (Tr. 101, 435, 438, 509).  After personal pleasantries, Driscoll began each meeting with 

a comment that the partner should not record the meeting and that they were not recording the 

meeting as a “level of respect” and “to create a safe, open environment” so they could “speak 15 

freely” (Tr. 514).18  Despite the comment by Driscoll not to record the meeting, barista Olivia 

Martinez (Martinez), who began working at the Barn store in December 2021, and who had 

worked in other locations for Respondent,19 and Sellaro recorded their conversations (Tr. 101–

103; 405–406; GC Exh. 9, 25).  

 20 

 Driscoll testified that she told the partners that benefits could remain the same, get better 

or get worse (Tr. 513).  She also told the partners that the unionized store in Canada was not 

eligible for the companywide $15 pay increase per hour because the increase was not planned in 

their collective-bargaining agreement.  Thus, the unionized Canadian partners made less than the 

partners at other Starbucks stores (Tr. 513).  Driscoll testified that she told the partners that if 25 

they voted and unionized as a store rather than a district, then the partners at the Barn store could 

be “impacted” by a nonunionized store (Tr. 514).  The representation hearing, schedule for 

February 16, concerned whether the voting unit should be the district or the Barn store only.  

Throughout these two–on–one meetings, Driscoll and Rodriguez spoke about the ramifications 

of voting as a store rather than a district.  I do not credit Driscoll’s testimony that these 30 

statements were the extent of her comments during the meetings.  Instead, I rely upon Martinez 

and Sellaro’s recordings of the meetings as those recordings are a reliable, accurate 

representation of what was said.20   

                                                 
 18 The Starbucks Partner Guide–U.S. Store Edition, which was last updated in April 2020, states, 

“Personal video recording, audio recording or photographing of other partners or customers in the store 

without their consent is not allowed except as protected under federal labor laws.” Further, “Starbucks 

installs security cameras in the stores for partner and customer safety and to monitor activities involving 

cash. Partners should be aware that these security cameras will capture video and/or audio recordings” (R. 

Exh. 1).  Neither Driscoll nor Rodriguez told the partners that recording of the conversation could violate 

Respondent’s rules, which are not at issue in this matter.  

 19 Martinez, who was terminated in May, learned that the Barn store partners were organizing in early 

January (Tr. 397–400).  Martinez also permitted her name to be included in the Johnson letter. 

 20 Respondent’s counsel objected to the introduction of Sellaro’s recording into evidence, claiming 

that Driscoll and Rodriguez did not give their consent to the recording and that the recording is difficult to 

hear in part (Tr. 108–109).  As I ruled at the hearing, the recording is admissible.  The Board has found 

that the recordings of employer meetings with employees are admissible evidence, even if the 
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On February 12, Driscoll and Rodriguez met with Martinez for approximately 25 

minutes.  After they discussed personal matters, Driscoll began discussing the petition for 

election.  Driscoll told Martinez that Starbucks took the position that the election should occur 

districtwide so the district stores could continue to share product inventory, partners, and 5 

training. Martinez then spoke about her problems with Starbucks and why she felt a union could 

be beneficial.  In response, Rodriguez said that she felt personally that union representation was 

not needed in the store, and that the partners did not need union representation for her to listen to 

them.  Rodriguez said that her relationship with Martinez would be affected because she would 

not be eligible to vote, and she did not know how it would be affected or the specifics if a union 10 

got involved except that the relationship would change. Martinez then offered her own 

perspective based on what she had heard and read.  Driscoll encouraged Martinez to review the 

Workers United website and do her own research as to what Workers United has been able to get 

for employees and what it has not gotten.  Driscoll then mentioned a unionized Starbucks store in 

Canada where those partners could not transfer to other stores due to their collective-bargaining 15 

agreement terms. Driscoll said, “And one of the biggest perks of Starbucks is that you can move 

wherever life takes you.” Martinez then spoke about how partners can go currently to other 

stores to get hours of work, and Rodriguez said that this ability to get hours at other stores would 

not be up to the partners but with those at the negotiation table.   

 20 

Rodriguez said to Martinez that every single benefit a partner knows, including being 

able to go to other stores for additional work hours, all that goes to the negotiation table, and 

negotiations are a “seesaw” so every benefit you gain, you might lose another.  Rodriguez said 

that the partners needed to prepare for anything that could happen.  Driscoll said the partner 

could be in “the exact same space where everything stays the same, you could come out better, 25 

who knows, or worse. All options are on the table.” Driscoll reiterated that the partners at the 

unionized store in Canada cannot transfer. Rodriguez then said that during the term of a 

collective-bargaining agreement any changes made by Starbucks would not apply to them such 

as changes to pay or benefits to be more beneficial for partners.  Rodriguez continued that these 

changes would not apply to the unionized employees because they are in a “bubble” as they are 30 

locked into whatever that contract says for its duration and any changes by Respondent would be 

                                                 
surreptitious recording violates State law.  See, e.g., East Belden Corp., 239 NLRB 776, 782 (1978), enfd. 

634 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1980).  Although Respondent maintains a rule prohibiting recordings, the 

lawfulness of the rule is not at issue in this proceeding. Sellaro testified that she was not aware of 

Respondent’s rule regarding audio recording (Tr. 171–172).  In addition, Respondent objected to 

Martinez’ recording of the meeting as she had removed the first 2 minutes. Martinez testified that she 

removed the first 2 minutes of the recording because Driscoll, Rodriguez and she were discussing 

personal matters (Tr. 406–408).  I have no reason to discredit her testimony or her recording simply 

because she edited out the first 2 minutes due to a personal discussion.  Respondent presented no evidence 

that Martinez altered material aspects of the recording and provided no basis for discrediting the 

recording or Martinez’ testimony including her explanation for why she removed the first 2 minutes of the 

recording.  Although both recordings, in some parts, are challenging to hear, particularly Rodriguez’ 

voice, they are not inaudible, and I could hear and understand the recordings.  See Planned Building 

Services, Inc., 347 NLRB 670, 671 fn. 5 (2006).  Respondent does not dispute the accuracy of what was 

said during either of the meetings. Thus, these recordings are the best evidence of these conversations. 

See, e.g., McAllister Bros., 278 NLRB 601 fn. 2 (1986), enfd. 819 F.2d 439 (4th Cir. 1987).  
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a “damper” for the Barn store partners (Tr. 662–663).  At the end of the conversation, Martinez 

testified that she felt “bombarded” and said that Driscoll and Rodriguez were trying to 

discourage them from voting yes (GC Exh. 25; Tr. 413). 

 

On February 12, partner Michael Graham (Graham) also met with Driscoll and 5 

Rodriguez for a two–on–one partner connect meeting for approximately 20 minutes (Tr. 434–

435, 438).21  Graham, who was named in the Johnson letter and did not record the meeting, 

testified that Driscoll and Rodriguez spoke to him about how unions work and reasons not to join 

a union (Tr. 435).  Driscoll and Rodriguez also went over Starbucks’ position that the voting unit 

should be districtwide, not only the Barn store (Tr. 439).  Graham testified that Driscoll and 10 

Rodriguez told him that they would not be able to get shifts at other stores, not be able to transfer 

and not be part of companywide raises and changes in benefits since the union would be 

involved (Tr. 436).  Graham said he was told that the benefits could be better, worse or the same 

(Tr. 439).  Rodriguez and Driscoll also mentioned to Graham that under the Canadian Starbucks 

store contract, those partners could not transfer to other stores (Tr. 442).  I credit Graham’s 15 

testimony about what was said during his two–on–one meeting as the testimony is similar to the 

recordings made of Rodriguez and Driscoll.     

 

On February 14, Sellaro also attended a two–on–one partner connect meeting with 

Driscoll and Rodriguez for approximately 40 minutes (Tr. 100–101).  The course of Sellaro’s 20 

meeting occurred similarly to Martinez and Graham’s meetings.  Driscoll discussed the “petition 

for election,” and explained why Starbucks sought a district wide election: sharing of products 

amongst the stores, training of partners, partners working in other stores, and promotional 

opportunities to be shared amongst the store partners.  Specifically, Driscoll gave an example of 

partners covering shifts within the district, and she wanted to make sure “that relationship can 25 

still exist” (GC Exh. 9).  Driscoll also mentioned training where she wanted to still be able to 

train partners at one store but work at the Barn store (GC Exh. 9).  Furthermore, baristas at the 

Barn store may want to be promoted to SSV but there is not always an opening at the Barn store, 

and they do not want to remove the Barn store from the promotion pool (GC Exh. 9).  Driscoll 

then said that Starbucks’ position is that the partners do not need a union because local 30 

management and the partners work shoulder–to–shoulder and can have listening sessions to 

communicate. 

 

When asked if she had any questions about the petition for election, Sellaro mentioned 

the Johnson letter, and that she agreed to include her name on the letter so her position should be 35 

clear.  Sellaro said that a union could provide the partners with an equal playing field essentially 

as the meeting felt one–sided.  Driscoll responded that their main goal in the conversation was to 

be familiar faces with the partners at the Barn store.  Driscoll said to Sellaro that she could phone 

or email her anytime with questions or concerns, and that Rodriguez and she could fix problems 

at the Barn store.  40 

 

Sellaro, Driscoll, and Rodriguez continued to discuss unionization at Starbucks. 

Rodriguez wanted to be clear that the purpose of the meeting was to ensure that partners did their 

research on what they were choosing.  Rodriguez said any future conversations, if the partners 

                                                 
 21 Graham began working for Respondent in December 2021 and voluntarily resigned in July (Tr. 

433–434).  



  JD(SF)–03–23 

 

13 

 

were unionized, would depend on the any collective-bargaining agreement. She further said that 

every facet of their relationship including “every benefit and everything they knew about being a 

partner” goes to the negotiation table and they do not know what will happen until negotiations 

are complete.  Rodriguez shared that those negotiations take approximately 400 days, and that no 

store in the United States has been through negotiations so they do not know what the outcome 5 

could look like but at the unionized Starbucks in Canada, transfers are not possible, and those 

partners did not receive raises like the other Canadian partners.  The conversation then ended.  

 

Slopsema also testified about another two-on-one partner connect meeting he attended 

which lasted 45 minutes. Slopsema testified that the first 30 minutes of the meeting concerned 10 

his experience with Respondent, while during the last 15 minutes, Rodriguez discussed the union 

petition and her lack of support for a union at the Barn store (Tr. 221–222).  Slopsema’s 

testimony about the meeting was consistent with the other partners’ testimonies as well as the 

audio recordings. 

 15 

Driscoll testified that Rodriguez and she ended the educational campaign earlier than 

planned because they received “hostile” responses from an SSV and a few baristas (Tr. 510–

511). This hostility was “too much” for their “well–being” (Tr. 511). Driscoll described the 

hostility as loud in tone and physically getting in their personal space (Tr. 511). Neither of the 

recordings of these meetings presented at the hearing revealed any hostility from these partners.  20 

 

February 16: Representation Hearing 

 

 On February 16, Sellaro and Slopsema testified on behalf of the Union at the 

representation hearing (27–RC–289608), held via video conference, after receiving a subpoena 25 

ad testificandum, dated February 2 (GC Exh. 10, 14).  Respondent challenged the scope of the 

unit, arguing that any unit should be districtwide, not storewide.  Driscoll testified on behalf of 

Respondent, and Rodriguez and she heard the testimonies of Sellaro, Slopsema and another SSV 

(Tr. 289, 508–509, 745–746).  Rodriguez testified that she has no significant recollection of this 

hearing, and that the hearing testimony did not bother her although she walked in expecting to be 30 

“bothered” (Tr. 746).  

 

March 11: Protest 

 

On March 11, six partners who work at the Barn store, clocked out of work, walked out 35 

of their 7 a.m. shift, and protested outside (Tr. 129–130).22  Driscoll, Rodriguez, and support 

store manager (SSM) C.J. McKenzie (McKenzie) worked at the Barn store that morning instead 

of the usual one manager on duty because they had prior notice from Regional Director Dave 

Shaughnessy (Shaughnessy) of the protest (Tr. 129, 515).  Sellaro spoke to the media about the 

partners’ reasons for the protest and testified that they decided to protest based on the allegations 40 

in the unfair labor practice charges the Union filed (Tr. 127; GC Exh. 26, 27, 28).23 

                                                 
 22 Slopsema did not participate in the protest but helped plan and organize it (Tr. 256). 

 23 Driscoll testified that the partners/protestors blocked the drive-thru which caused a loss of sales (Tr. 

515–517, 605–608).  In contrast, Sellaro denied that any protestor blocked the drive-thru.  While this 

complaint contains no allegations regarding the protest, I do not credit Driscoll’s testimony that the 
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April: Starbucks’ Video Meeting 

 

In April, during a nationwide weekly video meeting amongst leadership at Starbucks, 

called “Workplace Live,” Driscoll spoke about the organizing campaign at the Barn store (Tr. 5 

684; GC Exh. 36).  During her prepared speech, Driscoll who was in tears, stated that since the 

petition for election had been filed on January 27, Rodriguez and she “experienced shocking and 

inconsistent behavior from the union organizers and supporters.”  Driscoll said that March 11 

started out like any other day at the Barn store, and implied that the managers did not know that 

the protest would occur that day; Driscoll’s comment is directly contradicted by the notice given 10 

by Shaughnessy that the protest would occur and thus three managers were present during the 

morning shift for coverage.  Driscoll continued that March 11 was a day she would “never 

forget” as three SSVs approached Rodriguez and she to inform them that they were “walking out 

in protest of the recent unfair corrective actions they had been given.”  Driscoll complained that 

the protestors yelled at them, made hateful remarks, and physically endangered property.  She 15 

complained that they watched everything they knew about the culture at Starbucks erode away 

“hour by hour.”  After the SSVs returned to work and the day continued, Driscoll commented 

that for Rodriguez and her the “campaign was and is still not over.” 

 

I find that Driscoll’s speech is not believable and is clear exaggeration of the events that 20 

occurred.  At this hearing, Driscoll testified that she remained calm and ambivalent throughout 

the organizing campaign, and that she was emotional during the video meeting due to hearing 

another SM’s experience as well as the way the partners mistreated Rodriguez (Tr. 685).24  This 

video, however, undermines Driscoll’s testimony that she had no personal feelings about the 

union organizing campaign (Tr. 611–612).  While Driscoll may have also been emotional about 25 

how she believed the partners mistreated Rodriguez, she was also clearly emotional about the 

union organizing campaign and the partners’ concerted activities including their protest.  Such 

contradiction, again, undermines the reliability of Driscoll’s testimony.  Driscoll clearly harbored 

animus or ill feelings towards the union organizing campaign and the partners involved. 

 30 

C. Respondent’s Disciplinary Actions Issued to Sellaro and Slopsema 

 

February 28: Respondent Issues Final Written Warning to Sellaro 

 

On February 3, Sellaro, as the opening SSV, attempted to open the Barn store at 35 

4:30 a.m., but quickly realized that she could not open the store as she had left her store and safe 

keys (collectively, the store keys) in her apron inside the back room of the Barn store.  She last 

worked 2 days prior (Tr. 136, 165, 520). Sellaro called all the managers including ASM Caleb 

James (James),25 Rodriguez, and Driscoll, but could not reach them and left voicemails. Sellaro 

                                                 
partners/protestors blocked the drive-thru causing a loss in sales.  Respondent presented no corroborating 

evidence. Driscoll’s unproven and disingenuous testimony about the March 11 protest further undermines 

her overall credibility in this matter.    

 24 Driscoll also testified that the video was not complete and had been edited (Tr. 619).  Driscoll did 

not explain what was missing from the video or how its content was altered.   

 25 Caleb James (James) served as ASM at the Barn store from late summer/early fall 2021 to February 

2022 (Tr. 96–97).  
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then sent text messages to Driscoll who eventually responded (GC Exh. 6).  Driscoll texted 

Sellaro that the Barn store would need to open at 7 a.m., rather than the normal 5 a.m. open time, 

when an SSV with store keys was scheduled to arrive at 6:30 a.m. (Tr. 519).  Rodriguez and 

James later responded to Sellaro via text messages (GC Exh. 7 and 8).  Once the SSV arrived 

with the store keys, Sellaro confirmed that the Barn store opened, and Sellaro shared friendly 5 

greetings with Rodriguez via text message (Tr. 91–95, 98).26  When she could enter the Barn 

store, Sellaro retrieved her store keys from her apron (Tr. 95–96, 520). 

 

Sellaro had been concerned that her co–workers would not be compensated for the Barn 

store opening late on February 3 due to leaving her store keys in her apron. On February 7, 10 

Rodriguez texted Sellaro that any time potentially lost by partners due to the store opening late 

on February 3 would not affect them as they would be compensated. Sellaro responded, “Thank 

you! [heart emoji] I am relieved to hear my lil whoopsie wont adversely impact the partners. Big 

sorries to our early bird customers, though lol [emoji]” (GC Exh. 8).  Rodriguez replied with a 

“Ha Ha” emoji.27 15 

 

After the February 3 incident, neither Rodriguez nor Driscoll warned Sellaro that she 

violated any rules or policies and that could be disciplined (Tr. 99). In fact, Rodriguez “laughed” 

at Sellaro’s comment about her “lil whoopsie.”  Sellaro testified also that the second or third 

week of February, while she was gathering her belongings at the end of her shift, she made a 20 

comment that she would never leave her keys again. Rodriguez chuckled with Sellaro and said 

she had done something similar when she was an SSV in Florida (Tr. 99–100, 191).  At the 

hearing, Rodriguez denied making the same mistake as Sellaro (Tr. 760).  I do not credit 

Rodriguez’ denial. Rodriguez’ reaction to Sellaro’s February 7 text message seemed to make 

light of Sellaro’s admitted mistake.  Thus, it seems reasonable for Rodriguez to admit that she 25 

made the same mistake in the past when Sellaro brought up her admitted mistake again.  As 

Sellaro was a credible witness, her testimony that Rodriguez admitted such a mistake seems 

truthful.   

 

However, sometime before February 12, Driscoll decided to discipline Sellaro. Driscoll 30 

testified that she decided to discipline Sellaro because the Barn store opened late on February 3 

which prevented partners from earning tips and affected store profitability, as well as the severity 

of leaving her keys unsecured (Tr. 520–521, 539, 597–598). Driscoll also testified that she had 

never experienced an SSV leaving her keys in her apron overnight at a store (Tr. 539–541).  

 35 

Driscoll consulted the partner relations virtual coach which is a “supplement” to her 

discretion on deciding disciplinary actions (Tr. 521, 539, 597, 666–667).  The partner relations 

virtual coach, which was implemented by Starbucks in late 2019, is an online tool to be used 

“when you’ve encountered an unfamiliar or unusual partner situation in your store” to determine 

“the right path forward” (Tr. 526).  The partner relations virtual coach identifies questions to ask 40 

to help the manager understand the partner situation, assess fairness and risk, balancing the needs 

                                                 
 26 Sellaro wrote to Rodriguez, “thankfully it seemed like the roads were clear/things were a little less 

icy and scary! i watched the news between original open and open, part ii and got nervous that people 

wouldn’t be able to get in, lol. but enough about sbux on your day off! enjoy, stay warm :)” (GC Exh. 8).  

 27 These text messages do not reveal any hostility from Sellaro towards Rodriguez. 
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of the business with partner interests, and understand what outcomes may be appropriate, what 

actions to take and when to use additional resources.  The partner relations virtual coach clearly 

states that this tool is “intended to complement, not replace, your active assessment and 

judgment, and guidance provided by your next–level leader as well as partner resources, ethics 

and compliance, and legal counsel” (R. Exh. 29).28   In terms of disciplinary actions, the partner 5 

relations virtual coach states that a corrective action “communicates to the partner that 

performance problems exist” and the “intent of the corrective action is to give the partner a 

reasonable opportunity to reestablish an acceptable level of performance or behavior” (R. 

Exh. 7). Starbucks does not follow progressive discipline, and corrective actions are issued based 

on the situation (R. Exh. 29). 10 

 

To use the partner relations virtual coach, Driscoll clicked on the tab which she 

determined was relevant; a manager may only select from a dropdown menu (Tr. 525).  Driscoll 

chose the safety and security tab, which listed the following subjects: drugs and alcohol, policy 

violations, self–harm/suicidal ideation, social engineering, workplace violence and weapons 15 

policy.  

 

Driscoll chose policy violations which stated that violation of Respondent’s safety and 

security policies should be addressed through the corrective action process.  The options for this 

section included documented coaching (where the partner indicates they were not aware of the 20 

expectations around safety and security and their action did not affect another partner or store 

goods), written warning (which included examples such as warming frozen pastries or not 

executing pull to thaw appropriately, not throwing out expired food items, failing to enter 

information in temperature log, failing to comply with a security check, and failing to set an 

alarm), final written warning (which included leaving the door or drive thru window unlocked 25 

overnight where the store is unsecured, leaving a store key unsecured, leaving store funds 

unsecured, losing a store key, accessing the safe during the first 30 or last 30 minutes of 

customer operations, entering the store alone, failing to report incidents involving injury or 

property damage, and changing product expiration to extend shelf life), and separation (which 

included threats, a prior final written warning, consideration of partner’s tenure and corrective 30 

action history).  

 

Driscoll testified that she did not choose documented coaching because Sellaro’s actions 

affected partners’ ability to work and receive tips and impaired the Barn store’s profitability 

(R. Exh. 29; Tr. 527–528).  Driscoll testified without explanation that Sellaro’s conduct did not 35 

fall within the description of what would justify a written warning (Tr. 531–532).  Driscoll then 

moved onto final written warning which described in her view Sellaro’s conduct—leaving a 

store key unsecured (Tr. 532).  Driscoll defined “unsecured” as not in a locked safe or “in your 

own personal possession” (Tr. 532). She further testified that a Starbucks manual describes what 

are unsecured keys and that she did not use her judgment to define unsecured keys (Tr. 601–40 

603). Driscoll testified that keyholders may give their store key to another partner to take out the 

trash through the locked back door (Tr. 532–533).  Finally, Driscoll testified that she assessed 

whether termination was appropriate but decided that Sellaro’s conduct did not justify such a 

penalty (Tr. 534).  

                                                 
 28 Partner resources at Starbucks is akin to human resources while the next level supervisor would be 

the district manager or regional director (Tr. 531). 
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Driscoll then took a screenshot of the final written warning page of the partner relations 

virtual coach along with Sellaro’s signed key safe and alarm confidentiality code and sent them 

to her leader, partner resources and legal counsel (Tr. 534, 536).29  Driscoll could only have sent 

this information to others after February 8, when Sellaro signed the agreement, contrary to 5 

Driscoll’s testimony that she took and sent the screenshots on February 3 or 4 (Tr. 536).30 

Ultimately, Driscoll testified that her leader, partner resources and legal counsel agreed to a final 

written warning (Tr. 537).31  

 

On February 12, Rodriguez drafted a final written warning to issue to Sellaro for the 10 

February 3 incident (Tr. 758).  Rodriguez testified that she also used the partner relations virtual 

coach to determine what level of discipline to issue to Sellaro for her unsecured keys (Tr. 759).  

Rodriguez explained that leaving store keys unsecured for a multimillion–dollar business would 

be a safety security risk as they could not protect the Barn store and would need to replace all the 

keys and locks immediately (Tr. 759).  No Barn store keys, or locks were changed. Rodriguez 15 

offered that even if a key was missing in a personal vehicle, they must assume the store key is 

lost (Tr. 759–760). Rodriguez denied experiencing any other partner leaving their key in the 

store (Tr. 760).  Rodriguez also denied leaving her keys overnight at a Starbucks store (Tr. 760).  

Rodriguez stated that she sent the disciplinary action to Driscoll for her approval and waited for 

the “green light.” Once she received the green light, Rodriguez gave Sellaro the final written 20 

warning (Tr. 758).   

 

On February 28, Rodriguez gave the final written warning to Sellaro, and Driscoll 

attended the meeting as a witness.  Sellaro had not received any disciplinary actions from 

Respondent prior to the final written warning (Tr. 125–126, 597).  During this meeting, 25 

Rodriguez primarily spoke (Tr. 118, 757).  Rodriguez read aloud the final written warning which 

states that Sellaro violated Respondent’s safety and security policies on February 3 when she left 

her store keys unsecured in her apron.  The document further states, “it’s a key responsibility of a 

shift supervisor to follow, ‘Starbucks operational policies and procedures, including those for 

cash handling and safety and security, to ensure the safety of all partners during each shift.” 30 

Sellaro wrote in response, “Store keys left in apron overnight/weekend. No documented or 

undocumented conversation prior.  No consistency in application of policies” (GC Exh. 11). 

 

                                                 
 29 The screenshots of the partner relations virtual coach webpages entered in evidence at this hearing 

were taken by Driscoll in preparation for this litigation and were not the ones Driscoll sent to others (Tr. 

523–530).  

 30 Driscoll testified that she decided on February 4 to discipline Sellaro, but there is no evidence to 

support that she decided on that date to discipline Sellaro (Tr. 521–523, 596). Instead, the record supports 

a finding that she decided to discipline Sellaro sometime before February 12, the date the discipline was 

created. 

 31 Driscoll testified that she does not send every disciplinary action to her regional director, partner 

resources and legal counsel but does send actions when discussing store managers, terminations, and 

when concerning a keyholder (Tr. 668).  Driscoll stated that she has disciplined keyholders 10 times since 

she has been district manager, and sent them all, except one, for review to the regional director, partner 

resources and legal counsel (Tr. 670).  All 10 of these disciplinary actions were not entered into evidence 

nor is there any evidence that these disciplinary actions could be considered comparators to the 

disciplinary actions Sellaro and Slopsema received. 
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Sellaro testified that she asked what “unsecured” meant in the final written warning (Tr. 

118). Sellaro told Rodriguez and Driscoll that she had not left the store keys in a Lyft, or ride–

share (Tr. 119).  Rodriguez responded that the issue was Sellaro leaving her keys such that any 

partner would have access to the Barn store.  Sellaro then asked about the consistency of the 

application of unsecured keys. Sellaro pointed out that she unhooks her safe key and gives her 5 

store keys to the partners to take out the trash, and another unnamed SSV left their keys at the 

Barn store that week as well (Tr. 119, 133–134).  Rodriguez then told Sellaro that she would not 

know if the unsecured key issue was being applied consistently since she would not know other 

partner disciplinary actions. Sellaro also asked why she was being issued the final written 

warning much later than the incident, and Rodriguez responded that they needed to consult with 10 

legal counsel (Tr. 120).  The bottom of the corrective action form states that if the partner 

disagrees with or has concerns about the action, the partner is encouraged to talk to his manager, 

and if the partner continues to be dissatisfied, the partner may involve the next–level leader and 

call partner resources. Sellaro testified, however, that neither Rodriguez nor Driscoll told her that 

she could appeal her final written warning (Tr. 121, 123, 185).  Rodriguez signed the corrective 15 

action form as the manager, and Driscoll signed as a witness.  

 

On July 1, a Starbucks manager issued a partner who worked at store 10496, a non–

unionized store, a final written warning for violating Respondent’s safety and security policies 

because on June 17 that partner left the store key unsecured in her apron (R. Exh. 30).  Driscoll 20 

testified that this disciplinary action occurred in a nonunionized store in her district and that she 

used the partner relations virtual coach to determine the disciplinary action (Tr. 540–541).  The 

record is silent as to this partner’s work and disciplinary history.  Furthermore, unlike Sellaro’s 

corrective action form, Driscoll did not sign the form as a witness, and thus, it is unlikely that she 

attended the meeting to present the corrective action to the partner. 25 

 

February 22: Respondent Issues Final Written Warning to Slopsema 

 

On February 12, in the daily records book (DRB),32 Sellaro noted that the safe had been 

left open overnight and questioned whether the safe being left open was “ok” (R. Exh. 4).  30 

Sellaro further wrote that the safe probably bounced back from a hard slam (Tr. 549).  The same 

day, Rodriguez, and Driscoll, who was at the Barn store for Starbucks’ educational campaign, 

read Sellaro’s DRB note about the safe being left open overnight (Tr. 542, 641, 747).  Driscoll 

stated that she had never experienced a partner leaving the safe open overnight (Tr. 542–543, 

558–550).33 Driscoll and Rodriguez learned that the keyholder the night of February 11 was 35 

Slopsema (Tr. 550, 747).  

 

Driscoll asked Rodriguez to obtain a statement from Slopsema, but first, Rodriguez 

consulted Respondent’s partner relations virtual coach “which is a tool [they] use at Starbucks to 

                                                 
 32 The Barn store maintains a DRB which is used by partners and managers to communicate with one 

another (Tr. 544–545, 636). The DRB provides managers information regarding cash management, 

safety, attendance, and any other issues (Tr. 637).  The DRB should be reviewed by the SM daily upon 

beginning the workday (Tr. 637).  Based on testimony of Rodriguez and Driscoll, it is evident that the 

partners called attention to various problems at the Barn store, and not all matters are investigated.  

      33 Only 4 days later, an SSV noted in the DRB that the safe was left ajar overnight (GC Exh. 40).  

Driscoll could not recall whether this incident was investigated, and Rodriguez was not asked whether she 

investigated the matter (Tr. 646–647). 
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assess, like, corrective action type of conversations” (Tr. 679–682, 748).  Rodriguez and Driscoll 

reviewed the partner relations virtual coach to “guide” the conversation with Slopsema (Tr. 748).  

When Rodriguez and Driscoll consulted the partner relations virtual coach, the guide indicated 

that leaving the safe open overnight would result in “a final written warning for a safety security 

violation” (Tr. 748–749).  Rodriguez testified that since Slopsema would be coming to work later 5 

that day they would ask him if anything unusual happened the night before which could explain 

what happened (Tr. 748–749).  

 

Rodriguez testified that after Slopsema clocked into work on February 12, she told him 

that there was a note in the DRB which stated that the safe had been open overnight, and she 10 

asked if anything unusual occurred that night (Tr. 749).  Rodriguez testified that Slopsema was 

“very surprised” and said that the safe had been closed and he did not know why the note stated 

otherwise (Tr. 750).  Rodriguez responded that Slopsema should be careful especially closing the 

safe at night.  Slopsema suggested that maybe he slammed the safe to close it, but it did not lock 

and must have remained open (Tr. 750).  Again, she reminded Slopsema to ensure the safe was 15 

closed, and she walked away and reported the conversation to Driscoll (Tr. 750).  Rodriguez 

testified that after she provided this information to Driscoll, Driscoll proceeded with next steps 

and Rodriguez waited for “the green light” to move forward with anything (Tr. 750–751).    

 

Directly contradictory to Rodriguez’ testimony, Slopsema testified that on February 12 he 20 

had not been told by Rodriguez that he had left the safe open the night before (Tr. 234, 340).  

Instead, he had been informed that the safe had been left open by a partner, most likely Sellaro. 

Slopsema testified that he had previously complained to Rodriguez in late January or early 

February that the safe door would not close properly (Tr. 231).34  Rodriguez did not ask 

Slopsema to write a note about his February 11 closing of the Barn store until February 18.  Even 25 

at that time, she did not tell him that the safe was open overnight.  On February 18,35 Slopsema 

wrote a statement as requested by Rodriguez regarding February 11 (Tr. 679).  Slopsema wrote, 

“Came in at 12:30 p.m.  nothing seemed out of the ordinary with kids rush after 3 p.m. We were 

only given 3 partners for this rush, and left us scrambling a bit. Took a long time to come back 

but luckily it slowed down for the rest of the night and we were able to catch up, although 30 

partners were exhausted afterwards. We finished up quickly and we were set to leave a few 

minutes after close” (R. Exh. 31).  

 

 I credit Slopsema’s testimony that Rodriguez did not tell him that the safe remained open 

the night of February 11. In support of this inference, Slopsema does not mention anything about 35 

the safe in his February 18 note. If Rodriguez had spoken to Slopsema about the safe being left 

open, when Rodriguez asked Slopsema to write a note about the events of February 11, 

Slopsema logically would have focused on the safe and that he had reported the problems with it 

previously.  

 40 

 Sometime thereafter, Driscoll consulted the partner relations virtual coach and 

determined that Slopsema’s failure to close the safe could not be a documented coaching since 

he knew he had to close the safe as the keyholder and his actions impaired Respondent (Tr. 552–

                                                 
 34 Keyholders should also report issues with the cash handling equipment including if the safe is 

unable to be locked and secured (R. Exh. 5). 

 35 The date on this document is an error. The document should be dated 2022, not 2021 (Tr. 683). 
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553; R. Exh. 29).  Driscoll decided a written warning was not appropriate since none of the 

examples in the partner relations virtual coach referred to leaving the safe open (Tr. 553).  

Driscoll determined that a final written warning would be appropriate as an example was leaving 

store funds unsecured or not locked in the safe (Tr. 554).  After she made the decision to issue a 

final written warning to Slopsema, Driscoll then reviewed Slopsema’s February 18 statement 5 

(Tr. 587).  

 

Driscoll sent the draft final written warning to Canales, partner resources and legal 

counsel (Tr. 551–552, 587–588, 668).36  Canales told Driscoll to “pull” the video footage (Tr. 

551, 586). Driscoll then reviewed the video footage which revealed that Slopsema opened the 10 

safe and left the safe open overnight (Tr. 554–557; R. Exh. 25 and 26).  Driscoll testified that she 

watched two videos from the night of February 11 (Tr. 554–555).  One video, which starts at 

6:59 p.m., shows Slopsema opening the safe to conduct cash handling duties, and then pushing 

the safe to close, but not all the way, as he placed money back into the safe (R. Exh. 25; Tr. 301). 

The second video, which begins at 7:57 p.m., shows that the safe is cracked open, but when 15 

Slopsema steps away from the safe, the safe appears closed. However, the safe handle remained 

down which indicates that the safe remained open.  This video also reveals Andrews taking a 

couple products before the partners leave the Barn store that night (R. Exh. 26).37  Slopsema 

testified that he walked by the safe a couple times but because it was “barely opened” he 

assumed it was closed (Tr. 306).  Driscoll testified that the investigation of the February 11 20 

incident took longer because there were “more people involved and getting documentation for it” 

(Tr. 591). 

 

Prior to issuing the final written warning to Slopsema for not closing the safe the night of 

February 11, Rodriguez received an email, sent at 1:26 a.m. on February 22, that the delivery 25 

team reported that all the doors for the Barn store were unlocked with no one in the store at 

approximately 8 p.m. (R. Exh. 23).  The driver reported that when leaving the Barn store, he 

locked the doors except for one door whose lock was not working.  Rodriguez informed Driscoll 

by forwarding her the email (Tr. 559–560, 594).  Rodriguez testified that she completed her 

investigation of the incident quickly to provide the information to Driscoll (Tr. 752).  Rodriguez 30 

called the alarm company and learned that Slopsema had set the alarm, and 20 minutes later the 

alarm was deactivated by the delivery driver (Tr. 589, 595–596, 752).  Rodriguez decided that 

the night of February 21, Slopsema did not lock multiple doors when he closed the Barn store 

(Tr. 751).38  

 35 

                                                 
 36 Driscoll testified that either Rodriguez or she drafted Slopsema’s final written warning (GC Exh. 

15).  Rodriguez testified that she drafted the final written warning between February 11 and 21 and 

provided it to Driscoll for review (Tr. 747, 751).  Rodriguez testified that the time lapse between the 

creation of the draft and the issuance was due to her preparation of the document. Regardless of whether 

Rodriguez or Driscoll drafted the final written warning, Driscoll testified that she made the decision to 

issue Slopsema a final written warning (Tr. 558). 

 37 This matter concerning Andrews is the subject of complaint par. 5(c). 

 38 The alarm for the Barn store should be set and all doors locked upon exit (Tr. 233).  The Barn store 

doors can be locked without setting the alarm.  If a door is unlocked but the Barn store is alarmed, the 

alarm will go off and alert the police (Tr. 599).  There are two alarms—one which is audible but then 

becomes silent and another at the back door which makes an audible sound (Tr. 768–769). 
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Driscoll testified that Slopsema’s failure to lock the Barn store doors warranted a final 

written warning based on the partner resources virtual coach where an example of a final written 

warning included leaving the door unlocked overnight (Tr. 564).  Driscoll stated that she did not 

investigate whether the unlocked door had any problems or investigate why one door’s lock was 

not working as reported by the delivery driver (Tr. 590–591).  Driscoll claimed that she reviewed 5 

a video of the incident, and obtained a statement from Slopsema, but neither the video nor 

statement were included in evidence at this hearing (Tr. 595).  Thus, during a short interval 

between February 21 and 22, Driscoll decided to include the February 21 incident in the final 

written warning she planned to issue to Slopsema.  Driscoll decided to issue Slopsema a final 

written warning for both violations because she would not issue the next level of discipline if 10 

they had not delivered the prior corrective action (Tr. 564–565, 753). 

 

On February 22, Rodriguez issued Slopsema a final written warning, which was created 

on February 21 (Tr. 752).  Driscoll attended the meeting as a witness.  Prior to the final written 

warning, Slopsema had not been disciplined while employed by Starbucks.  The final written 15 

warning alleged that Slopsema on February 11 failed to secure the store funds by leaving the safe 

unlocked and unattended overnight.  Furthermore, the final written warning alleged that 

Slopsema failed to lock all entrances to the Barn store thereby not securing the building on 

February 21.  The final written warning cites to the steps to excellence regarding cash controller 

responsibility as well as the store operations manual under opening and closing safety procedure 20 

(GC Exh. 15).   

 

 During the disciplinary meeting, Slopsema expressed surprise at receiving a final written 

warning, rather than lesser discipline since he had never been disciplined while employed by 

Starbucks.  Slopsema did not dispute either allegation but testified that he was not sure if he 25 

closed the safe the night of February 11 as alleged (Tr. 294).  Slopsema recorded this 

conversation since he felt that the discipline was “out of left field” and for his own safety and 

security (Tr. 227; GC Exh. 16). Rodriguez responded that the level of discipline depended on the 

violation, and Slopsema’s violations justified a final written warning. Rodriguez then added that 

Slopsema’s violations were significant.  When Rodriguez gave Slopsema an opportunity to 30 

respond, Slopsema commented again that he had never received a corrective action in his 4 years 

with Starbucks. Slopsema then said that he had shown that the safe needed to be “worked on” as 

it did not shut properly unless the keyholder kept an eye on it and pressed on it. Slopsema 

continued, “But I have already connected with you on that so I don’t think I have anything more 

to say on that.” Slopsema admitted that he failed to lock all entrances for which he accepted 35 

blame.  Rodriguez did not respond to Slopsema’s comments, and instead acknowledged that it 

may be tough for him to accept a final written warning as his first disciplinary action. Rodriguez 

then advised Slopsema to double check all the doors when he was closing the Barn store and 

admitted that one of the sets of double doors could be deceptive to close as you need to hear a 

click of the doors when it locks (GC Exh. 16).  Although the corrective action provided 40 

instructions on how to discuss any dissatisfaction or concern with the corrective action, 

Slopsema had not been told he could appeal or disagree with the final written warning (Tr. 232, 

290–291).  Rodriguez signed the corrective action form as the manager, and Driscoll signed the 

form as a witness.  After receiving the final written warning, Slopsema reduced his work hours 

for Respondent (Tr. 234).  45 

 



  JD(SF)–03–23 

 

22 

 

Since January, there have been several instances where partners reported in the DRB that 

the Barn store doors had been discovered unlocked or open overnight, store keys missing, and 

the safe unlocked (see also GC Exh. 38).39  In those instances, no partners were disciplined:  

 

• On January 9, Sellaro noted in the DRB that when she arrived for the morning 5 

shift, the “back door” was unlocked, and the alarm was going off when she 

arrived (GC Exh. 37). Sellaro offered that during this time she recalled that the 

back door’s single alarm zone was acting “weird” and needed to be fixed (Tr. 

808). Rodriguez testified that she investigated the incident but could not recall 

details, other than a possible low battery in the alarm, and no partner was 10 

disciplined (Tr. 769). Driscoll testified that the issues were not brought to her 

attention, and that Rodriguez should have reviewed these issues (Tr. 642).  

 

• On January 17, Sellaro wrote in the DRB that the patio door was left open and 

shift keys were missing (GC Exh. 39). Sellaro could not recall if Rodriguez spoke 15 

to her about the note (Tr. 809). Rodriguez also could not recall what was her 

response, and Driscoll testified that this issue was never brought to her attention 

(Tr. 645, 772–773, 776).  

 

• On February 16, an SSV wrote in the DRB that the trash doors had been left open 20 

overnight, and the safe was left ajar (GC Exh. 40). Driscoll could not recall 

whether this incident was investigated, and Rodriguez was not asked whether she 

investigated the matter (Tr. 646–647). 

 

• On July 8, Sellaro noted in the DRB that the “backdoor” was open when she 25 

arrived, but the patio door was locked and patio empty (GC Exh. 44). Sellaro 

testified that when another partner and she came in to open the store, she 

disarmed the alarm which was flashing red (Tr. 804). Sellaro testified that she 

spoke to Rodriguez, and Rodriguez blamed the delivery people on leaving the 

back door open (Tr. 805). Rodriguez testified that the door was safe to leave open 30 

overnight (Tr. 778). Driscoll testified that this incident was not brought to her 

attention and no investigation conducted (Tr. 654). 

  

As for similar disciplinary actions, on January 4, Respondent issued an SSV (store 7381 

Elmwood) a final written warning for failing to lock the store doors prior to leaving the store.  35 

This discipline was not issued or witnessed by Driscoll.  The record is silent about this SSV’s 

work and disciplinary history (GC Exh. 34).  Similarly, on January 5, Respondent issued an SSV 

(store 61609 Jaye/Vandalia) a final written warning for leaving the drive–thru window unlocked 

                                                 
 39 Rodriguez claimed that it depends on the door as to whether leaving a door unsecured violates 

Starbucks’ policy (Tr. 774–775).  She explained that the doors that do not lead into the Barn store do not 

need to be locked due to other safety measures in place such as outdoor cameras and alarms (Tr. 777–

778).  
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overnight.  This discipline was not issued or witnessed by Driscoll.  Again, the record is silent 

about this SSV’s work and disciplinary history (GC Exh. 34).40  

 

April 8: Respondent Terminates Slopsema 

 5 

On February 25, at 3:04 p.m., SSM McKenzie sent an email to Driscoll and Rodriguez 

with the subject line, “tray safe open.” McKenzie wrote that when he was working at the Barn 

store that day, after his break, he noticed the safe was open and asked who was the assigned 

keyholder. McKenzie wrote that Slopsema told him that he was the assigned keyholder. 

McKenzie wrote that Slopsema explained that he was trying to count the safe and run the floor. 10 

McKenzie further wrote that he told Slopsema he could not walk away from an open safe and 

that he needed to close the safe if he did not have time to count it. Slopsema then closed the safe, 

and McKenzie told Slopsema that Driscoll and Rodriguez would have a follow up conversation 

about the “violation” (R. Exh. 21). However, Driscoll and Rodriguez did not speak to Slopsema 

until March 4. 15 

 

At the Barn store, to open the safe, the keyholder, puts in the key into the safe which 

links to the partner’s name.  Then, the safe requests the passcode for that keyholder.  After the 

keyholder enters the passcode, the safe has a 2–minute delay function and will only open after 2 

minutes.41  The count down on the timer can be seen on the face of the safe, and when the two 20 

minutes complete, the alarm sounds for five minutes before the safe locks again (Tr. 323–324).  

Once the timer goes off, the keyholder inserts the key again, re-enters the passcode, and the safe 

then opens (Tr. 235–236).  If the keyholder no longer has time to conduct the safe count, the 

keyholder can reinsert the safe key and passcode to cancel the alarm (Tr. 324–325).  If the safe is 

not closed completely, no visual alarm appears nor does an alarm sound (Tr. 325).  Only the 25 

keyholder should open and close the safe (Tr. 271). 

 

Slopsema testified that on February 25, as assigned keyholder, he set up to conduct a 

midday safe count where he needed to open the safe to count the deposit and tip bags (Tr. 235, 

278).  While he was attempting to conduct the midday safe count, a partner needed product from 30 

the backroom of the Barn store, so Slopsema began the process to open the safe and went to grab 

the product.  However, because the product was still in boxes, he needed more time to open the 

boxes.  By the time Slopsema returned, the 2–minute delay time ended, the alarm sounded, and 

SSV Lillian Sanders (Sanders), who was not the keyholder that shift, used her key and passcode 

to open the safe (Tr. 235–236).  Thus, Slopsema did not open the safe because the second step of 35 

the safe opening process was completed by Sanders (Tr. 236).  When Slopsema returned from 

the back of the store, he noticed that the safe was now open (Tr. 311). Sanders told Slopsema she 

opened the safe for him, but then the Barn store became busy with several drive–through orders 

(Tr. 251).  Thus, Slopsema worked to help the baristas fill the order as they were short staffed 

that day (Tr. 236–237).  Slopsema acknowledged that the safe was “cracked open” but he could 40 

not do the mid–shift safe count at that time (Tr. 237). McKenzie then came into the Barn store to 

assist Rodriguez. McKenzie noticed that the safe was cracked open, and asked Slopsema why it 

                                                 
 40 Respondent provided these two corrective actions when these unfair labor practice charges were 

being investigated.  

 41 Due to the time delay function on the safe lock, the keyholder cannot access the safe immediately 

and must “plan accordingly before accessing the safe” (R. Exh. 5). 
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was open (Tr. 312).  Slopsema responded to McKenzie that he had been trying to conduct the 

midshift safe count, but the Barn store was busy (Tr. 312). Slopsema then closed the safe per 

McKenzie’s request (Tr. 312).  McKenzie told Slopsema that “he would be having a 

conversation about this” and then left the Barn store (Tr. 236–237).  

 5 

On March 3, McKenzie sent another “more detailed” email which “paints a more clear 

picture” to Driscoll and Rodriguez regarding the February 25 incident involving Slopsema (Tr. 

566).  McKenzie wrote that on February 25 he came into the Barn store to assist. Slopsema 

unlocked the lobby door which had been closed from 11 a.m. to 12:20 p.m.  McKenzie entered 

the Barn store along with a few customers.  When McKenzie began ringing up customers at the 10 

register he noticed “the safe was open a little bit.”  McKenzie asked who the keyholder was and 

was told by “someone” that Slopsema was the keyholder.  McKenzie offered to cover for 

Slopsema so he could handle the safe, but Slopsema declined his offer.42  McKenzie then told 

Slopsema that he would need to close the safe because he could not count it at that time. 

McKenzie told Slopsema that Driscoll and Rodriguez would be following up with him. 15 

McKenzie also noted that the prior day, after he asked Sanders for a statement, he learned that 

Sanders had opened the safe because it was beeping (R. Exh. 21).  

 

Driscoll testified that after she received McKenzie’s February 25 and March 3 

statements, they obtained statements from partners working on February 25.43  She also consulted 20 

the partner relations virtual coach and obtained the video from the shift (Tr. 568). 

 

On March 4, Rodriguez asked Slopsema to write a statement about February 25. 

Slopsema refused until he was told why he was being asked to write a statement (Tr. 314).  

Hours later, Rodriguez approached Slopsema again and said that after talking to Driscoll she 25 

could disclose that this was about the safe incident (Tr. 238–239).  Thus, Slopsema wrote: 

 

I came in as a barista and then took over as the night shift, 12:30 to close. When 

I came in I started the timer to open the safe for the daily mid–safe count. While 

the timer was going I was told by the bar barista that they were out of product, 30 

and prioritizing the customer experience and partner need I went to the back to 

grab the product they needed. When I came back SSV Lillian had used her own 

keys to open the safe for me, assisting me. As I was setting up backups for bar CJ 

had approached me about the safe. Due to the volume of orders and general rush 

I could not emphasize that that was not my intention to open the safe in that 35 

moment as I couldn’t focus on the cash handling anyway. Rest of the shift 

proceeded as normal.  

(GC Exh. 17). 

 

Almost a month later, on March 30, Driscoll approached Slopsema and showed him 40 

1 and a half minutes of a video of the February 25 incident (Tr. 243–244, 570; GC Exh. 20).44  

Driscoll told Slopsema that due to a “disconnect” between his March 4 statement and the video, 

                                                 
 42 I do not credit McKenzie’s written statement that Slopsema declined his offer of assistance. 

Slopsema did not testify to the same, and McKenzie did not testify at the hearing. 

 43 These statements have not been entered into evidence. 

 44 Slopsema recorded this conversation with Driscoll (Tr. 241–242; GC Exh. 19). 
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he could rewrite his statement as she needed some clarification (Tr. 240–241).  Driscoll testified 

that she was concerned about Slopsema’s first statement because Slopsema said he did not open 

the safe, but in the video, he can be seen opening the door of the safe and then propping it “back 

closed” (Tr. 570).  Driscoll said, “The safe was opened, CJ came in and said the safe was open,” 

but in his March 4 statement, Slopsema wrote that he did not open the safe.  Slopsema responded 5 

that he did not open the safe, but that Sanders had opened the safe for him while he was in the 

backroom obtaining supplies.  Driscoll disagreed with Slopsema because she believed the video 

showed that Slopsema opened the safe twice, and that Slopsema did not close the safe the whole 

way. Driscoll told Slopsema that he knew the safe was open, and Slopsema said that Sanders told 

him the safe was open.  Driscoll told Slopsema she wanted him to clarify his March 4 statement 10 

because it seemed that he did not know that the safe was open when he did know it was open. 

Then Driscoll told Slopsema it would be his decision to clarify the March 4 statement (Tr. 571). 

Slopsema wrote another statement, stating:  

 

Came in as a barista at 12:30 p.m. and took over the floor as a shift soon after. 15 

When I came in I started the timer for the safe to do a mid–count [and] break tills. 

While I was off the floor shift supervisor Lillian opened the safe and told me so 

when I came back as bar needed product immediately for customers, I stood in 

front of safe to fill product for them, planning to work on the money afterwards. 

A bit after this CJ walked in and had questions about why the safe was cracked 20 

open. We shut the safe and night resumed as normal. 

(GC Exh. 18; Tr. 254–255).45 

 

Driscoll then asked Slopsema that if he knew the safe was open but did not have time to 

conduct the midshift safe count why he did not close the safe. Slopsema explained that since 25 

Sanders was working as well, he thought he would be able to conduct the count after making an 

order for customers. But then McKenzie came to the Barn store, and they became busier. 

Slopsema testified that he forgot to close the safe during the “general hustle and bustle” (Tr. 

318). 

 30 

After receiving Slopsema’s March 30 statement, Driscoll sent this statement to partner 

resources and legal counsel.  Driscoll decided to move to separation, and “played a part” in 

drafting the termination letter (Tr. 572).  Driscoll testified that the keyholder should remain in 

front of the safe while conducting cash duties (Tr. 569).  Driscoll explained that she was worried 

because they had just discussed these issues with Slopsema, and his action was a “blatant 35 

disregard for safety of the store and the fellow partners” (Tr. 570).  

 

On April 8, almost 6 weeks after the February 25 incident, Rodriguez issued Slopsema a 

notice of separation for continued violation of the safety and security policies and cash handling 

procedures (Tr. 754).  Driscoll attended the meeting as a witness.  Rodriguez read aloud the 40 

separation notice to Slopsema.46 The separation notice states that Slopsema received a final 

written warning on February 22, and on February 25, Slopsema left the safe open, leaving the 

store funds unsecured and unattended during business operating hours.  The separation notice 

indicates that Slopsema denied leaving the safe open and video proved that Slopsema left the 

                                                 
 45 The date is incorrect: the year should be 2022, not 2021 (Tr. 255). 

 46 Slopsema recorded this conversation (GC Exh. 22).  
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safe unlocked (GC Exh. 21).  Slopsema responded that he was not the one who opened the safe 

but “it’s still on him.”  Rodriguez responded that as the keyholder for that shift, he was 

responsible for the safe.  Slopsema then questioned why he was still responsible when it was 

opened without his “understanding at the time until afterwards.”  Driscoll then responded that he 

knew the safe was open and he did not close the safe and he walked away from the safe while the 5 

safe was open. Slopsema replied that he did not walk away from the safe and that he was “right 

there.”  Rodriguez signed the notice of separation as the manager, and Driscoll signed as a 

witness.    

 

As for Sanders, Driscoll testified that she intended to issue Sanders a final written 10 

warning on or after March 18 because Sanders accessed the safe on February 25 when she was 

not the designated keyholder for the shift (R. Exh. 22).47  Driscoll testified that she used the 

partner relations virtual coach and key safe alarm agreement to arrive at the decision to issue 

Sanders a final written warning (Tr. 574).  Rodriguez drafted the final written warning using the 

partner relations virtual coach (Tr. 574, 791).  In contrast, Rodriguez testified that she exercised 15 

her judgment in determining that a final written warning was warranted despite the infraction not 

specifically appearing in the partner relations virtual coach (Tr. 792–793).  Rodriguez and 

Driscoll called partner resources to ensure that they had the “same understanding” for the 

violation (Tr. 793).  However, on February 25, Sanders resigned her employment with 

Respondent before Driscoll issued her the discipline (Tr. 315, 574). 20 

 

 As for comparator evidence, at the hearing, Respondent refused to comply with 

paragraphs 11, 12 and 13 of the General Counsel’s subpoena duces tecum where I ordered that 

the scope of the request be limited to areawide, rather than the state of Colorado since 

Respondent’s organization is not set by state but by districts and areas (GC Exh. 35; Tr. 450–25 

451).  The General Counsel requested disciplinary actions and investigatory documents issued to 

partners related to Starbucks safety and security policies, steps to excellence, safety and security 

manual, store operations manual, and/or SSV job description and related personnel files along 

with those partners’ complete tenure, work history and disciplinary record from January 1, 2020, 

to July 1.   30 

 

Respondent’s counsel claimed that it would be burdensome to search areawide since 

partner files are maintained at the stores and are not electronic (Tr. 455–456).  Respondent’s 

counsel also argued that searching through approximately 3,100 active partners files areawide 

would not be proportional to the allegations in the complaint (Tr. 451–452).  Respondent’s 35 

counsel argued that an areawide search would not produce similarly situated individuals since 

the decision maker is not Driscoll or Rodriguez (Tr. 454–455).  Thus, Respondent only searched 

districtwide and would not search any further (Tr. 29–42, 453).  Respondent did not provide 

areawide disciplinary actions (Tr. 450, 459–460).  CGC argued that an areawide production 

would be responsive to the request as they sought to determine whether Driscoll acted 40 

consistently with other district managers when issuing disciplinary actions (Tr. 450, 453–454).  

 

                                                 
 47 The corrective action form contains an error on the date created: the date created should be in 2022, 

not 2021. 
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D. Respondent’s Threat to Andrews 

 

March 16 Incident 

 

On March 16, Andrews arrived at work and went to the back of the store to get his apron 5 

and clock into work.48 Driscoll then came to the backroom and handed him a cordless phone, 

telling him he had a phone call from “Dawn” (Tr. 360, 370).  Andrews took the phone, confused 

as to who would be calling him. The cordless phone on which Andrews spoke had the speaker 

turned on while Driscoll was on her cell phone (Tr. 385–386, 577). Driscoll remained in the 

backroom approximately 5 feet from Andrews while he took the phone call; she also took notes 10 

during the call (Tr. 355, 576). Respondent’s lead loss prevention investigator, Dawn Beckett 

(Beckett), introduced herself to Andrews.49  

 

Prior to Beckett’s March 16 call to Andrews, Respondent’s global retail compliance 

analytics received a request from Driscoll to investigate Slopsema when he left the safe open 15 

overnight (Tr. 471, 575).  While investigating Slopsema, Driscoll observed on video that 

Andrews took two yogurts from the ready to eat and drink display, put them in a bag, and left 

without paying for the product (Tr. 574–575).  Beckett’s review of the point of sale confirmed 

that Andrews did not pay for the yogurts (Tr. 471).  

 20 

After her introduction, Beckett told Andrews that she wanted to talk about store policies 

and procedures for partner mark offs and purchases, as well as other store losses, and his 

relationship with management and other partners at the Barn store (Tr. 354, 471–472).  As she 

does in all other investigations of partners, Beckett did not initially tell Andrews he was being 

investigated because she wanted to confirm that he understood Respondent’s policies and did not 25 

want to put him in a “threat state” where he could feel uncomfortable (Tr. 475).  Beckett told 

Andrews that he needed to turn off his personal cell phone and asked Driscoll to verify that 

Andrews’ personal cell phone was off. Beckett also would not allow anyone else to come into 

the backroom.  Thus, since Andrews thought something was “off” he recorded the remainder of 

the conversation with his Apple watch (Tr. 255; GC Exh. 23).  Andrews recorded a little more 30 

than 17 minutes of the approximately 25 to 30–minute conversation (Tr. 382).  

 

Beckett spoke to Andrews vaguely and generically about Respondent’s policies on free 

items for family members and wanted Andrews to tell her what her investigation showed with 

the type of losses he was causing. Andrews then began making guesses as to what was being 35 

investigated. During this portion of the conversation, Andrews mentioned that some partners 

who work at the Barn store are unhoused or do not make enough money, but he did not give any 

names. Beckett, upon hearing some noise, asked Andrews if he was leaving the meeting, which 

Andrews denied, saying he was just cold. Unbeknownst to Andrews, Beckett observed Andrews 

during the meeting via surveillance camera (Tr. 476–477).    40 

 

                                                 
 48 Andrews began working for Respondent in 2015 in various locations including Florida, Illinois, 

California and finally the Barn store in September 2021 (Tr. 346, 375).  Andrews worked as a SSV until 

he stepped down to the barista position 2 weeks before he resigned on March 16 (Tr. 346). 

 49 Respondent stipulated that Beckett is a Sec. 2(13) agent and investigates intentional and 

unintentional losses that occur withing the retail business (Tr. 469–470). Beckett testified via video based 

on unopposed motion by Respondent. 
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Beckett asked, “What do you think my investigation showed about you?” Andrews said, 

“No, idea.” Beckett responded that Andrews said people who are unhoused were getting free 

stuff, and Andrews said, “No, I said maybe” which he repeated several times. Beckett could not 

hear Andrews well it seems and kept asking him to repeat his response. Beckett then asked 

Andrews if he was okay and had a home. Andrews said, “Yes, no thanks to Starbucks.”  This 5 

response prompted Beckett to ask, “Why are you bringing that up?”  Andrews did not respond 

and asked if there was more and what other questions he could answer.  

 

Beckett then asked again what losses he incurred that caused her to call him that day. 

Andrews again said he did not know. Andrews told Beckett, “Listen, if it was anything, it was 10 

not marking out some drinks and taking some food home when I was hungry.”  Andrews said 

that was his part and asked her what else she wanted to know.  Beckett then asked again if this is 

what he believes the investigation showed. Andrews said, “Probably, like every partner who 

works for Starbucks.”  Beckett said she wanted to talk with him about the reasons why he would 

not be marking out a product.  Andrews responded that when they are leaving for the night and if 15 

a product expires the next day, he does not mind eating it.  Andrews gave an example.  He said, 

“There was a time that a whole pack of Perfect Bars was to be thrown away” and he told 

Rodriguez he was taking them home as the product was out of temperature. Rodriguez told him 

not to get sick and he ate them because he was hungry as he was “slaving for this company.”  

 20 

At this point in the meeting, despite Andrews not raising his voice or indicating that he 

was angry, Beckett accused Andrews of being angry as she was only trying to do her job. 

Andrews responded, “No, honey, because this seems like a real retaliation.”  Beckett said that 

she was trying to be respectful to him, understood it was uncomfortable for him, and asked that 

they respect each other and try to be nice to each other during something she must do. Beckett 25 

said, “I am a person too.”  Andrews responded, saying that if he is uncomfortable, Beckett 

should move on in the conversation. Beckett told Andrews that she must ask these questions as 

she has a boss to respond to.”  Andrews then says, “Yep, and I know exactly why you guys are 

doing this.” Andrews told Beckett to ask her questions.  

 30 

Thereafter, Beckett could not hear Andrews for an unexplained reason. Andrews then 

switched from the cordless phone to the corded phone, so his recording no longer captures 

Beckett’s words (Tr. 360).  Andrews only speaks with short responses for another 6 minutes. 

Towards the end of the meeting, Andrews said he did not feel comfortable answering several 

questions. Andrews then said, “Okay, that’s fine cause I think I am quitting today after this 35 

conversation or right now if we could end the call.” He said, “Yeah.” Then he said, “No I am just 

going to leave and Kaylin [Driscoll] can deal with it cause I know what you guys are doing.” The 

recording captures Andrews saying to Beckett, “Great. I got my notes, and I will let all the other 

shifts know that this is happening.” Andrews testified that Beckett said, “I urge you not to disturb 

the partners on the floor, or I will have Kaylin [Driscoll] call the police” (Tr. 362).  Driscoll 40 

denied Andrews’ claim (Tr. 579).  Andrews said, “Oh no, no. I am leaving. Don’t worry about 

me. I am leaving.” Then he said, “Okay,” and hung up the phone. Beckett remained on the phone 

with Driscoll, and said to Beckett, “Yeah. He is still here.”  As he was walking out of the back 

room, Andrews to Driscoll, “Have a good life.” Andrews left the back room, walked through the 

front of the Barn store, announced he quit, and left. 45 
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 In contrast to Andrews’ testimony which is corroborated by his partial recording of the 

meeting, both Beckett and Driscoll testified inconsistently from Andrews and the recording. The 

recording is the best evidence, and I rely on the portions of the conversation captured on the 

recording. Thus, I do not credit the inconsistent testimonies of Beckett and Driscoll. Beckett 

testified that Andrews suddenly said, “I won’t talk to you anymore, I know what you guys are up 5 

to, I’m resigning my position.” Beckett said that Andrews then put the phone down. Beckett, 

who was still on the phone with Driscoll, said Andrews’ voice started to escalate.  Based on the 

recording alone, Andrews never refused to stop talking to Beckett, and instead told her to ask her 

questions.  Furthermore, Andrews voice never escalated, but instead remained the same 

throughout the meeting—annoyed and frustrated. Beckett also claimed that she only counseled 10 

Driscoll to call the police if she felt that her safety was at risk and did not know she was on 

speakerphone because voices were raised (Tr. 472–473, 477–478, 480, 482–483, 485).  Beckett’s 

own testimony is contradicted by Respondent’s May 4 position statement where Respondent 

noted that Beckett told Andrews that the police would be called if he did not calm down and 

leave the Barn store (GC Exh. 32).  Beckett testified that Andrews and Driscoll stepped out of 15 

the surveillance camera frame, and she could not see them but heard raised voices (Tr. 480). 

 

Meanwhile, Driscoll claimed that Andrews had a raised voice for two minutes during the 

meeting and remained in the back room after the meeting ended for two minutes (Tr. 675).  

Andrews continued to record the meeting as he left the back room, and the recording establishes 20 

that Andrews did not raise his voice and did not stay in the back room after the meeting with a 

raised voice.  Driscoll testified that she was fearful of Andrews because he was “very angry” and 

in a “heightened anger state” during the meeting and his tone of voice was “harsh, almost 

approaching yelling” (Tr. 577, 579).  Driscoll also claimed that Andrews was getting close to her 

in a “menacing” way (Tr. 609).  Driscoll testified that she had seen Andrews become violent 25 

previously, but Respondent failed to provide any evidence of this prior behavior (Tr. 577).  

Extraordinarily, Driscoll also denied being concerned about her safety during the meeting (Tr. 

578–579, 675).  I find Driscoll’s testimony hyperbolic and exaggerating. During the meeting, 

Driscoll never acted in a manner one would expect if she was as fearful as she claims.  Driscoll 

never called the police, never asked Beckett to call the police, and never tried to leave the 30 

meeting or get help from anyone in the Barn store.   Beckett also never called the police. Because 

Driscoll and Beckett’s testimony cannot be credited, I credit Andrews’ testimony that Beckett 

told Andrews not to disturb the partners working at the Barn store or that she would ask Driscoll 

to call the police. 

 35 

After Andrews left the Barn store, he sent Rodriguez a text message where he stated, 

“I just quit,” “nice to meet you, understand who was on your side,” and “I’ve never felt so 

heartbroken and betrayed by someone I trusted. Blocking your number.  I’m sorry it’s come 

down to this, I really am” (GC Exh. 24).  Andrews testified that he sent the message to 

Rodriguez because he had defended her several times (Tr. 365).  When Rodriguez received these 40 

text messages from Andrews, she testified that she was confused but that she “pieced together” 

that Andrews’ comments concerned an investigation by Driscoll (Tr. 744).  Rodriguez was not 

involved in the investigation (Tr. 745).  
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E. Respondent Issues Subpoena Duces Tecum to Slopsema, Sellaro, and Andrews 

 

Between July 24 and 27, Respondent’s counsel served identical subpoena duces tecum to 

Sellaro, Slopsema, and Andrews to bring voice and video recordings of meetings they had with 

Rodriguez and Driscoll since January 26, documents since January 1 regarding the recording of 5 

Respondent’s managers as well as any other documents including affidavits taken by or given to 

the Board (GC Exh. 29, 30, 31).  

 

LEGAL ANALYSIS 

 10 

A. The 8(a)(1) Allegations 

 

General Legal Framework 

 

Section 7 of the Act provides that, “employees shall have the right to self–organization, 15 

to form, join, or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through representatives of their 

own choosing, and to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective 

bargaining or other mutual aid or protection.”  Section 8(a)(1) provides that it is an unfair labor 

practice to interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed 

by Section 7.  The Board has set forth an objective test to determine if “the employer engaged in 20 

conduct which would reasonably have a tendency to interfere with the free exercise of employee 

rights under the Act.”  Santa Barbara News–Press, 357 NLRB 452, 476 (2011); Multi–Ad 

Services, 331 NLRB 1226, 1227–1228 (2000). The “test of interference, restraint, and coercion 

under Section 8(a)(1) of the Act does not turn on the employer’s motive or on whether the 

coercion succeeded or failed.” American Tissue Corp., 336 NLRB 435, 441 (2001), citing NLRB 25 

v. Illinois Tool Works, 153 F.2d 811, 814 (7th Cir. 1946).  

 

Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) when Rodriguez Interrogated Andrews on January 26 

 

At complaint paragraph 5(a), the General Counsel alleges that Respondent violated 30 

Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when on January 26, Rodriguez interrogated Andrews, after he 

informed her that the partners wanted to unionize, by asking him who was involved (GC Br. at 

29–30).  Respondent argues that Andrews initiated the phone call to Rodriguez, Rodriguez’ 

testimony should be credited, and that Rodriguez listened and supported a partner (R. Br. at 32–

33).  35 

 

In determining whether an employer has unlawfully interrogated an employee, the Board 

considers the totality of the circumstances to assess whether a statement or conduct has a 

reasonable tendency to interfere, restrain, or coerce employees.  Rossmore House, 269 NLRB 

1176, 1177–1178 (1984), citing Bourne v. NLRB, 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).  Relevant factors 40 

to consider include the nature of the information sought, the identity of the questioner, the place 

and method of questioning, and the truthfulness of the employee’s reply to the questioning. 

Rossmore House, supra.  In general, it is unlawful for an employer to inquire as to the union 

sentiments of employees. President Riverboat Casinos of Missouri, 329 NLRB 77 (1999).  

 45 

As discussed above, I credited Andrews’ version of this telephone call. Andrews engaged 

in protected concerted activity when he called Rodriguez to relay to her that an election petition 
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would be filed the following day.  Despite Rodriguez’ attempt to downplay their relationship at 

the hearing, the record shows that Andrews and Rodriguez were friendly at the workplace. 

Andrews even texted Rodriguez after he quit on March 16 and told her he felt betrayed by her. 

Rodriguez testified that Andrews treated her like a partner while working which she appreciated 

as other partners were not friendly to her.  Their friendship also explains why Andrews called 5 

Rodriguez to give her advance notice. Thus, although Andrews initiated the phone call with 

Rodriguez to inform her that a petition for election would be filed, Rodriguez’ query as to who 

was “going to sign” and “who all wanted to be part of it” is objectively coercive under these 

circumstances. Andrews responded that all the Barn store partners wanted to unionize and then 

he backtracked because he felt “brutal saying that” (Tr. 353).   10 

 

Although Rodriguez did not know about the election petition before Andrews’ phone 

call, her question “had no legitimate purpose” but was designed to reveal Andrews’ and the 

partners’ protected activities.  Hunter Douglas, Inc., 277 NLRB 1179, 1181 (1985), enfd. 804 

F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986).  Rodriguez never assured Andrews that no reprisal would follow 15 

regardless of his response. NLRB v. Champion Laboratories, 99 F.3d 223, 230 (7th Cir. 1996) 

(calling these clarifications “important considerations” in determining whether an interrogation 

about union sentiments is coercive). Even if Rodriguez innocently asked her question, 

objectively a reasonable employee would likely feel that revealing who supported unionization is 

coercive as she is the store manager. Under the circumstances, a reasonable employee could find 20 

Rodriguez’ question coercive after giving her advance notice of the petition for election. Thus, 

Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act as alleged in complaint paragraph 5(a). 

 

Respondent Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When Requiring Employees to Attend 

Two–on–One Meetings with Driscoll and Martinez 25 

 

 The General Counsel alleges at complaint paragraph 5(b)(i) that Respondent’s numerous 

two–on–one meetings held by Driscoll and Martinez with Barn store partners between February 

12 and 14 violates the Act.  The General Counsel argues that these so–called “captive audience” 

meetings should be found unlawful under the Act and urges as such in a lengthy analysis of 30 

Board law which the General Counsel argues should be overturned (GC Br. at 55–74).  

Respondent argues that Board law is settled, that captive–audience meetings are permitted, and 

that the law should not be overturned (R. Br. at 33–35). 

 

 As I repeated during the hearing, the position of the administrative law judge is to follow 35 

current Board law. It is not the place of an administrative law judge to make or alter existing law 

or policy—this role lays solely with the Board. See, e.g., Western Cab Co., 365 NLRB No. 78, 

slip op. at 1 n.4 (2017); Pathmark Stores, Inc., 342 NLRB 378 fn. 1 (2004).  Thus, Respondent, 

under current Board law, did not violate the Act as alleged at complaint paragraph 5(b)(i), and 

the allegation is dismissed. 40 

 

However, I can lay out what the credited evidence shows about the course of these 

meetings. As discussed hereinafter, Respondent violated the Act when Driscoll and Rodriguez 

made several coercive statements during these meetings thereby infringing on the partners’ 

Section 7 rights.  As for the structure of the meetings, these meetings would be considered 45 

mandatory as the partners were not given the opportunity to decline to attend the meetings which 

were held during work hours. Any reasonable employee would assume that a meeting called by 
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managers during work hours would not be optional. See Relco Locomotives, Inc., 359 NLRB 

1145, 1155 (2013).  In each of these meetings, Driscoll and Rodriguez spoke from a set of 

talking points as to why Starbucks wanted the voting unit to be districtwide, and why they felt 

that a union was not necessary in their workplace. Even with several partners providing their 

viewpoint in favor of unionization, the partners were continually told to look at what the Union 5 

could really do for them.  Martinez testified that she felt “bombarded” during the two–on–one 

meeting she attended while Sellaro stated that the meeting felt one-sided.  Meanwhile, Driscoll, 

who is in a position of power, testified that Rodriguez and she ended the two–on–one meetings 

early due to the hostility from a few partners which was “too much” for their “well–being.”  

Significantly, the partners were not given such an option not to attend.   10 

 

Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) When Driscoll and Rodriguez Threatened Partners on or 

about February 12 to 14 

 

 At complaint paragraph 5(b)(ii) through (iv), the General Counsel alleges that Driscoll 15 

and Rodriguez threatened partners with loss of existing benefits it they chose to be represented 

by the Union, threatened partners by telling them they would not be eligible for wage increases if 

they selected the Union as their bargaining representative, and threatened employees by telling 

them they would not be eligible for promotions at other facilities if they selected the Union as 

their bargaining representative (GC Br. at 30–32).  Respondent argues that Driscoll and 20 

Rodriguez’ comments during these two–on–one meetings reflected the “‘give and take’ of 

negotiations, which is protected under Section 8(c), and that none of their comments could be 

construed as threats by the partners (R. Br. at 36–38). 

 

The Board’s standard to determine whether an unlawful threat has been made is “whether 25 

the words could reasonably be construed as coercive, whether or not that is the only reasonable 

construction.”  Double D. Construction Group, Inc., 339 NLRB 303, 303–304 (2003); KSM 

Industries, 331 NLRB 133 (2001); Mediplex of Danbury, 314 NLRB470, 471 (1994). 

Furthermore, “the test is not the actual intent of the speaker or the actual effect on the listener.”  

See Smithers Tire, 308 NLRB 72, 72 (1992).  Thus, “the context in which the alleged threat was 30 

communicated is critical to determine how a reasonable employee could interpret the particular 

words spoken.” Cintas Corp. No. 2, 372 NLRB No. 34, slip op. at 4 (2022).  

 

In NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575, 618 (1969), the Supreme Court stated, 

“[A]n employer’s predictions about the consequences of unionization must be carefully phrased 35 

on the basis of objective fact to convey an employer’s belief as to the demonstrably probably 

consequences beyond his control.”  The Court cautioned that if there is any implication that an 

employer may or may not take action solely on his own initiative for reasons unrelated to 

economic necessities and known only to him, the statement loses protection of the First 

Amendment. Under Section 8(c), “[t]he expressing of any views, argument, or opinion . . . shall 40 

not constitute or be evidence of an unfair labor practice . . . if such expression contains no threat 

of reprisal or force or promise of benefit.”  “As a result, ‘an employer may criticize, disparage, or 

denigrate a union without running afoul of Section 8(a)(1), provided its expression of opinion 

does not threaten employees or otherwise interfere with the Section 7 rights of employees.” 

Tesla, Inc., 370 NLRB No. 101, slip op. at 7 (2021) (quoting Children’s Center of Behavioral 45 

Development, 347 NLRB 35, 35 (2006)).  See also Sears, Roebuck & Co., 305 NLRB 193, 193 

(1991) (“Words of disparagement alone concerning a union or its officials are insufficient for 
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finding a violation of Section 8(a)(1).”).  An employer does not need to remain neutral during a 

union organizing campaign, and Section 8(c) permits the employer to campaign against 

unionization and present their views as long as doing so without threats.  Any predictions made 

by an employer as to the effect of unionization must be based on objective fact to convey an 

employer’s belief as to demonstrably probable consequences beyond its control, and such burden 5 

of proof falls on the employer.   

 

As discussed above, I did not credit the testimonies of Driscoll and Rodriguez concerning 

these meetings, and instead rely on the General Counsel’s witnesses’ testimonies as well as the 

audio recordings.  I find that, under the circumstances, the statements by Driscoll and Rodriguez 10 

to the partners concerning their inability to transfer, and not be eligible for wage increases and 

promotions if the scope of the bargaining unit did not change and if they decided to unionize 

would be reasonably interpreted as threats.  During these meetings, both Driscoll and Rodriguez 

made statements expressing their opinions, which are permitted under Section 8(c) of the Act. 

However, some of their statements go beyond protected expressions of opinion and would 15 

reasonably tend to interfere with employees’ Section 7 rights.   

 

Driscoll and Rodriguez covered similar topics in each of the two–on–one meetings. 

These meetings occurred only a few days before the representation hearing where Starbucks took 

the position that any voting should occur districtwide.  Furthermore, Driscoll and Rodriguez 20 

knew which employees signed the Johnson letter in support of unionization.  Consistently in 

these meetings, as heard on the two audio recordings and provided by credible partner testimony, 

Driscoll and Rodriguez emphasized that Starbucks wanted voting to be districtwide rather than 

only the Barn store to ensure that the promotional pool, and shift coverage and training at other 

stores could remain and “that relationship can still exist.”  While at various points during these 25 

conversations, Driscoll and Rodriguez told the partners that benefits could be negotiated, which 

is lawful, they quickly followed their comments with an emphasis that the partners at the only 

Starbucks store to unionize could not transfer, did not receive Starbucks wide wage increases, 

and could not be promoted to other stores due to their collective bargaining agreement.  Driscoll 

told Martinez that one of the “biggest perks of Starbucks is that you can move.”  Rodriguez also 30 

told Martinez that for every benefit gained during negotiations, another might be lost.  Rodriguez 

further told Martinez that any changes made by Starbucks such as companywide wage increases, 

and favorable benefits would not apply to unionized partners during the term of a collective-

bargaining agreement.50  Rodriguez told Martinez that being in a “bubble” would be a “damper” 

for the partners at the Barn store.  Driscoll and Rodriguez told Graham that the partners would no 35 

longer be able to work shifts at other district stores, not be able to transfer and not be part of 

Starbucks wage increases and benefit increases since the union would be involved. The 

implication by both Driscoll and Rodriguez’ comments to a reasonable employee is that if the 

partners unionized by only one store, the ability to transfer, be promoted, and be trained at other 

locations would not exist. Although Driscoll and Rodriguez may have been speaking factually 40 

about the Starbucks store in Canada with a collective bargaining agreement, from an employee’s 

perspective, one can reasonably assume that unionizing as one store would lead to no transfers, 

no promotions, and no increased wages and benefits like the Canadian Starbucks store. Driscoll 

                                                 
 50 The General Counsel alleges that Driscoll told Sellaro that the partners would not be eligible for 

pay raises because they would be locked into a collective bargaining agreement (GC Br. at 31). However, 

a careful review of the audio recording reveals that Sellaro, not Driscoll made the statement.  
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and Rodriguez presented the Starbucks’ Canadian contract as a fait accompli, but Respondent 

presented no objective evidence as to their predictions. See Schaumberg Hyundai, Inc., 318 

NLRB 449 (1995) (employer predicted, without objective facts, that unionization would result in 

lower wages and harsher working conditions). Driscoll and Rodriguez failed to explain that 

companywide wage increases could be negotiated for the unionized partners as well. I find that a 5 

reasonable employee could only conclude that although negotiations could go in their favor, the 

partners in the only unionized Starbucks with a collective bargaining agreement did not have the 

same working conditions as they currently had which included promotions and training at other 

stores. And a reasonable employee could only conclude that any wage increases would not be 

applicable to them if they unionized. Moreover, if they unionized on their own, and not with the 10 

district, they also would not be able to continue with these working conditions. Thus, 

Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) as described in complaint paragraph 5(b)(i) through (iv). 

 

Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) when on March 16, Beckett Threatened to Call Police If 

Andrews Spoke to His Coworkers 15 

 

 The General Counsel alleges that Beckett threatened Andrews with calling the police if 

he spoke to the partners about how he perceived the meeting he had with Beckett. Prior to this 

meeting, Driscoll, while investigating Slopsema, determined that Andrews stole product from the 

Barn store. Thus, Beckett questioned Slopsema with Driscoll present. Andrews alleged during 20 

this meeting that Beckett targeted him as retaliation, and he knew “why you guys are doing this.” 

The General Counsel alleges that Andrews has the right to discuss working conditions with his 

co–workers, including any perception of retaliation (GC Br. at 32–33).  Respondent argues that 

Andrews should not be credited, but even if such a statement were attributed to Beckett, 

Andrews quit, and can no longer be protected by the Act (R. Br. at 39–40). 25 

 

 As discussed above, I credit Andrews’ version of this meeting, along with the audio 

recording. Andrews engaged in Section 7 activity when he told Beckett, with Driscoll present, 

that he planned to “let all the other shifts know this is happening” as he believed they were 

retaliating against him for his support of the Union.  Andrews repeatedly said during the 30 

investigatory meeting that he knew what they were doing.  Such comments can only be related to 

the union organizing campaign, and the recent partner protest which was prompted by the unfair 

labor practice charges filed by the Union.  Moreover, employees have the right to discuss 

concerns of retaliation for protected concerted activity.  Andrews commented on his belief that 

they were retaliating against him for union activity since Rodriguez knew he previously took 35 

product that was almost expired.  

 

Respondent argues that if Beckett made the alleged unlawful statement after Andrews 

quit, Andrews was no longer protected by the Act (R. Br. at 40).  Whatever Andrews’ 

employment status at this moment during the meeting, Andrews is still considered a statutory 40 

employee by the Board.  Redwood Empire, Inc., 296 NLRB 369, 291 (1989); Thomas Steel Co., 

281 NLRB 389, 392 (1996), citing Little Rock Crate & Basket Co., 227 NLRB 1406 (1977); 

Briggs Mfg. Co., 75 NLRB 569, 571 (1947).  Andrews told Beckett that he would be quitting that 

day after the conversation ended.  Before the conversation ended, Beckett warned Andrews not 

to disturb the partners on the floor, or she would have Driscoll call the police. Such a threat to 45 

call the police in response to Andrews’ comment that he planned to let the other shifts know 

about Beckett’s investigation is unlawful.  See Healthbridge Mgmt., LLC, 365 NLRB No. 37, 
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slip op. at 4 (2017); Roadway Package System, 302 NLRB 961, 961 (1991) (unlawful for 

employer to respond to protected and concerted activity by threatening to call the police); All 

American Gourmet, 292 NLRB 1111, 1111 fn. 2 (1989).  Thus, Beckett’s threat to Andrews if he 

attempted to speak to the partners about his meeting is coercive and a violation of Section 8(a)(1) 

of the Act. 5 

 

Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) When Serving Subpoena Duces Tecum Before This Hearing 

on Slopsema, Sellaro, and Andrews to Obtain Their Board Affidavits 

 

 The General Counsel alleges that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) between July 24 10 

and 27 when issuing Slopsema, Sellaro and Andrews subpoenas duces tecum to obtain their 

affidavits they submitted to the Board in the investigation of this proceeding (GC Br. At 33–36).  

Respondent argues that CGC “incorrectly views the facts as a per se violation of 8(a)(1)” (R. Br. 

at 41). Respondent continues that the facts must be analyzed under the totality of the 

circumstances where the witnesses only needed to appear and produce the documents, where the 15 

parties were ordered to meet and confer, and that the Board issued the subpoenas (R. Br. at 41–

44). 

 

 Contrary to Respondent’s arguments, the Board has consistently found that employers act 

with illegal objective when serving subpoenas to current and former employees to obtain their 20 

confidential Board affidavits. Ampersand Publishing, LLC, 361 NLRB 903 (2014); Inter–

Disciplinary Advantage, 349 NLRB 480, 505 (2007).  The Board considers such demands to be 

inherently coercive and unlawful as the Board protects confidential witness affidavits from 

prehearing disclosure.  See Inter–Disciplinary Advantage, supra. Furthermore, the Board fully 

addressed Respondent’s arguments in Ampersand Publishing and disagreed with those same 25 

arguments:  

 

The Respondent thus knowingly acted contrary to established Board policy and precedent 

designed to protect affiants involved in Board proceedings from such chilling and 

coercive actions. The fact that the Respondent’s prehearing demand for the affidavits 30 

came in the form of a Board subpoena does not alter this conclusion. The Respondent 

cannot use the Board’s own processes to circumvent our established policy and 

precedent. Indeed, the Respondent’s attempt to do so here only served to heighten the 

coercive nature of its unlawful demands by improperly cloaking them with apparent 

Board approval.   35 

 

Ampersand Publishing, supra at 903 (the Board agreeing with the rationale in the now-vacated 

decision at 358 NLRB 1539 (2012)). 

 

 Thus, Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) when serving the subpoena duces tecum to 40 

Slopsema, Sellaro, and Andrews for their Board affidavit.   
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B. The 8(a)(3), (4), and (1) Allegations 

 

General Legal Framework 

 

In determining whether an employee’s discharge or discipline is unlawful, the Board 5 

applies the mixed motive analysis set forth in Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. on 

other grounds 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982), and approved in 

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp., 462 U.S. 393 (1983).  The framework established 

by the Board in Wright Line is inherently a causation test.  Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd., 368 

NLRB No. 120, slip op. at 7 (2019), quoting Wright Line, supra, 251 NLRB at 1089 (“[The 10 

Board’s] task in resolving cases alleging violations which turn on motivation is to determine 

whether a causal relationship existed between employees engaging in union or other protected 

activities and actions on the part of their employer which detrimentally affect such employees’ 

employment.”). The General Counsel “does not invariably sustain his burden of proof under 

Wright Line whenever, in addition to protected activity and knowledge thereof, the record 15 

contains any evidence of the employer’s animus or hostility toward union or other protected 

activity. Tschiggfrie Properties, supra (emphasis in original).  “Instead, the evidence must be 

sufficient to establish that a causal relationship exists between the employee’s protected activity 

and the employer’s adverse action again the employee.”  Id., slip op. at 8. 

 20 

To prove a discriminatory discharge under Wright Line, the General Counsel must 

demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that the employee's protected conduct was a 

motivating factor in the employer's discharge decision.  SBM Site Services, LLC, 367 NLRB 

No.147, slip op. at 2 (2019).  The General Counsel satisfies the initial burden by showing (1) the 

employee’s protected activity; (2) the employer’s knowledge of that activity; and (3) the 25 

employer’s animus.  Alternative Energy Applications Inc., 361 NLRB 1203, 1205 (2014). Proof 

of discriminatory motivation can be based on direct evidence or can be inferred from 

circumstantial evidence based on the record as a whole. Embassy Vacation Resorts, 340 NLRB 

846, 848 (2003).  A discriminatory motive may be established by among other factors: (1) the 

timing of an employer’s adverse action in relation to the employee’s protected activity; (2) 30 

statements and actions showing an employer’s general and specific animus; (3) the presence of 

other unfair labor practices; and/or (4) evidence that an employer’s proffered explanation for the 

adverse action is a pretext.  National Dance Institute–New Mexico, Inc., 364 NLRB 342, 351 

(2016); Lucky Cab Co., 360 NLRB 271, 274 (2014).  The Board “may infer from the pretextual 

nature of an employer’s proffered justification that the employer acted out . . . animus, ‘at least 35 

where . . . the surrounding facts tend to reinforce that inference.’”  Electrolux Home Products, 

368 NLRB No. 34, slip op. at 3 (2019) (quoting Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB, 362 F.2d 

466, 470 (9th Cir. 1966) (emphasis in Electrolux Home Products). Pretext may be demonstrated 

by (1) an employer’s false reasons for an adverse action; (2) disparate treatment; (3) departure 

from past practice; (4) shifting explanations by an employer for an adverse action; and/or (5) the 40 

failure to investigate whether the employee engaged in the alleged misconduct.  ManorCare 

Health Services–Easton, 356 NLRB 202, 204 (2010); Windsor Convalescent Center, 351 NLRB 

975, 984 (2007), enfd. in relevant part 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009); Inter–Disciplinary 

Advantage, Inc., 349 NLRB 480, 509 (2007).  Furthermore, the Board has held that the even 

when the employer’s rationale is not patently contrived, “weakness of an employer’s reasons for 45 

adverse personnel action can be a factor raising a suspicion of unlawful motivation.” General 

Films, Inc., 307 NLRB 465, 468 (1992). 
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If the General Counsel makes the initial showing, the burden shifts to the employer to 

prove that it would have discharged or disciplined the employee even in the absence of the 

employee's protected activity. Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc., 341 NLRB 958, 961 (2004).  

The employer cannot meet its burden merely by showing that it had a legitimate reason for the 5 

discharge or discipline; rather, it must demonstrate that it would have taken the same action in 

the absence of the protected conduct.  Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc., 271 NLRB 443, 443 (1984).  

When the employer's stated reasons for its decision are found to be pretextual—that is, either 

false or not in fact relied upon—discriminatory motive may be inferred but such an inference is 

not compelled. General Motors, LLC, 369 NLRB No. 127, slip op. at 16 (2020); Electrolux 10 

Home Products, 368 NLRB No. 34, slip op. at 3 (2019). 

 

 Under Section 8(a)(4) of the Act, an employer may not discriminate against an employee 

for participating in Board processes, including testifying at a representation hearing.  The Board 

applies the same Wright Line framework as described to determine whether an adverse 15 

employment action was for reasons prohibited by Section 8(a)(4).  S. Freedman & Sons, Inc., 

364 NLRB 1203, 1205–1206 (2016), enfd. 713 Fed.Appx. 152 (4th Cir. 2017).  

 

The General Counsel Proved that Sellaro and Slopsema Engaged in Protected Concerted/Union 

Activity and Respondent Knew of This Activity 20 

 

 The General Counsel alleges that Respondent disciplined Sellaro and disciplined and 

terminated Slopsema due to their protected concerted and/or union activities and Respondent’s 

reasons for discipline and termination are pretextual (GC Br. at 36–55).  Respondent argues that 

the General Counsel did not establish animus to Sellaro and Slopsema’s protected concerted 25 

and/or union activity, and that even if the General Counsel proved its prima facie case, 

Respondent acted according to its corrective action policy and that its actions were not pretextual 

(R. Br. at 21–31). 

 

The General Counsel made the initial showing of the first two prongs of the prima facie 30 

case that Sellaro and Slopsema engaged in union and/or protected concerted activities and that 

Respondent had knowledge of such activities.  Respondent does not seem to argue that Driscoll 

and Rodriguez were unaware of Sellaro and Slopsema’s union and/or protected concerted 

activity.  Sellaro and Slopsema engaged in the following activities before Driscoll’s decision to 

issue Sellaro and Slopsema a corrective action, and terminate Slopsema: (1) signing (along with 35 

15-named partners) and sending the January 27 unionization letter to Johnson; (2) speaking in 

favor of unionization in early February during the two–on–one meetings with Driscoll and 

Rodriguez; and (3) testifying during the video representation hearing in case 27–RC–289608 on 

February 16.  Furthermore, the record is clear that Driscoll and Rodriguez knew which partners, 

including Sellaro and Slopsema, supported the Union. However, I note that the General Counsel 40 

has not proven that Driscoll and Rodriguez were aware of the various media outlets that Sellaro 

and Slopsema spoke to promote unionization at the Barn store.   
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Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3), (4), and (1) of the Act when Issuing Sellaro a Final Written 

Warning on February 28 

 

At complaint paragraph 6(b), the General Counsel alleges that Respondent discriminated 

Sellaro by issuing her a final written warning on February 28.  The evidence shows that on 5 

February 3, after the union election petition had been filed, Sellaro left her store keys in her 

apron which was hung in the backroom of the Barn store for 2 days during her non–workdays.  

Driscoll alleged that Sellaro’s store keys were unsecure thereby violating Starbucks’ policy 

and/or rule.  Thus, on February 28, after Respondent’s educational campaign from February 10 

to 14 and after Sellaro testified on behalf of the Union at the representation hearing on February 10 

16, Driscoll issued Sellaro a final written warning which was her first disciplinary action while 

working for Starbucks.  

 

 As for the final prong of the prima facie case, I find that Driscoll and Rodriguez engaged 

in actions and made statements showing animus towards Sellaro’s protected concerted and union 15 

activity as well as animus towards the unionizing campaign at the Barn store.  Driscoll began 

spending more time at the Barn store, and Rodriguez and she began an education campaign from 

February 10 to 14.  During these two–on–one meetings, Driscoll and Rodriguez threatened the 

partners including Sellaro with the possibility of ineligibility of wage increases, promotions, and 

loss of benefits. During her two–on–one meeting on February 14, Sellaro spoke out in favor of 20 

unionization and reminded them that she signed the Johnson letter. Rodriguez testified that she 

assumed she would be “bothered” by the February 16 representation hearing but testified that she 

could not recall that hearing. Furthermore, I find that the Starbuck’s April video of Driscoll 

provides a clear picture of how Driscoll approached the organizing campaign. Driscoll made 

statements which conveyed that she was upset that the unionizing campaign had changed life at 25 

the Barn store and essentially ruined the Starbucks experience. Driscoll stated that since the 

election petition had been filed, Rodriguez and she “experienced shocking and inconsistent 

behavior from the union organizers and supporters.”  These statements demonstrate that 

Rodriguez and Driscoll harbored animus against the partners who were organizing, and these 

statements also support an inference that animus colored their decision to issue Sellaro a final 30 

written warning.    

 

 Furthermore, discriminatory motive animus is also shown by the suspicious timing. 

Respondent had never disciplined Sellaro prior to February.  Her discipline came less than 1 

month after the partners revealed their intention to organize, and after she testified at the 35 

representation hearing.  See, e.g., Mondelez Global LLC, 369 NLRB No. 46, slip op. at 2 (2020) 

(proximity of a “few months”); Novato Healthcare Center, 365 NLRB No. 137, slip op. at 16 

(2017), enfd. 916 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).  Sellaro admitted to her mistake and apologized 

many times for leaving her keys in her apron.  Yet, neither Driscoll nor Rodriguez informed 

Sellaro that she would be disciplined, nor did they ask any questions of Sellaro after the incident. 40 

Instead, Rodriguez told Sellaro she made the same mistake, and they ensured the other partners 

would be paid when the Barn store opened late. Rodriguez also used a laughing emoji when she 

responded to Sellaro’s apology and gratitude for ensuring that the partners were paid for the two 

hours they could not work.  Furthermore, although the final written warning draft date is 

February 12, before Sellaro’s two–on–one meeting and her representation hearing testimony, 45 

Rodriguez and Driscoll did not issue the corrective action to her until February 28, after those 

events took place.  
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 Moreover, Driscoll’s proffered explanation for the final written warning is pretextual. 

After the incident, even though Sellaro admitted to leaving her store keys in her apron in the 

backroom of the Barn store, Driscoll never spoke to Sellaro again to investigate details as to 

what occurred as set forth in the partner relations virtual coach such as understanding her 5 

situation, assessing fairness and risk, and balancing the needs of Starbucks with the partner’s 

interest, and understanding what outcomes may be appropriate.  The Board has held that “an 

employer’s failure to conduct a fair and full investigation” into the incident leading to discipline 

without giving the employee an opportunity to explain her actions is a significant factor in 

finding discriminatory motive. See Green Apple Supermarket of Jamaica, Inc., 366 NLRB No. 10 

124, slip op. at 16, 17 (2018), enfd. memo. 805 Fed.Appx. 65 (2d Cir. 2020).  Instead, Driscoll 

immediately went to the partner relations virtual coach and made subjective decisions on which 

drop down menu items she chose.  While progressive discipline is not a rule at Starbucks, 

Driscoll decided a lesser discipline was not appropriate due to Sellaro leaving her store keys 

“unsecured” in the Barn store.  Driscoll asserted without citation to any specific Starbucks’ rule 15 

or policy that “unsecured” meant that Sellaro’s store keys which remained in the Barn store were 

unsecure when not locked in a safe or in her own personal possession.  To support Driscoll’s 

decision, Respondent, in its post–hearing brief, asserts that the partner relations virtual coach is 

“a tool which minimizes discretionary decisions” (R. Br. at 28).  However, the partner relations 

virtual coach repeatedly states that it is a tool to complement, not replace the manager’s 20 

assessment and judgment.  Driscoll then had Sellaro sign the key and safe agreement on 

February 8 and used this signed agreement to support her decision to issue a final written 

warning.  A few weeks went by before Rodriguez with Driscoll present gave Sellaro the final 

written warning.  

 25 

Further evidence of pretext is the shifting reasons Rodriguez and Driscoll gave for 

issuing Sellaro a final written warning which were not reflected in the actual corrective action.  

Lucky Cab Co., 360 NLRB 271, 274 (2014), enfd. mem. 621 Fed.Appx. 9 (D.C. Circ. 2015). 

Rodriguez testified that Sellaro placed a multimillion–dollar business at risk by leaving the store 

keys in her apron at the Barn store, and that they would need to replace the keys and locks 30 

immediately.  There is no evidence that any store locks or keys were replaced. Driscoll claimed 

that she decided to discipline Sellaro because the partners were not able to earn tips during the 

two hours the Barn store was not open, and the Barn store’s profitability was affected. These 

contrary, shifting, explanations for why Respondent purportedly would have issued Sellaro a 

final written warning even absent her protected activity is evidence that the final written warning 35 

was “not premised on sincere concerns but were rather mere pretext intended to mask the 

Respondent’s unlawful motive.”  Community Counseling & Mentoring Services, Inc. 371 NLRB 

No. 39, slip op. at 1 fn. 1 (2021), citing Healthy Minds, Inc., 371 NLRB No. 6, slip op. at 6 

(2021).    

 40 

 More evidence of pretext is disparate treatment. Driscoll claimed that she had never been 

faced with “unsecured” keys prior to Sellaro’s February incident.  Thereafter, Driscoll testified 

that in June another partner, in a non–unionized store, left her store keys in her apron and was 

also issued a final written warning.  There is no evidence about what happened during that June 

incident but curiously, Driscoll did not attend that disciplinary meeting as a witness unlike 45 

Sellaro’s meeting which she did attend. Respondent could also provide no comparators other 

than an incident which post–dated Sellaro’s incident.  It is inconceivable that no other partner 
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within the district or area made such a mistake prior to Sellaro’s February incident, and then a 

few months later another partner committed the same violation.  The evidence supports an 

inference that the level of discipline issued to Sellaro was harsher because she engaged in 

protected activity.  Thus, the General Counsel has established a prima facie case.  

 5 

 With the burden shifting to Respondent, Respondent failed to meet its burden to show it 

would have issued a final written warning to Sellaro absent her protected activity.  Key Food, 

336 NLRB 111, 111–112 (2001).  At the hearing, Driscoll claimed that Sellaro’s actions of 

leaving her keys in her apron which resulted in store opening late caused the partners to lose 

their tip money and caused the Barn store to lose revenue.  However, these were not included as 10 

reasons in the final written warning which focused only on safety and security, and safety of the 

partners during each shift. Respondent, while claiming that the partner relations virtual coach 

“minimized discretionary decision,” failed to provide any comparators in the district, area, or the 

state of Colorado from January 2020 to July 1.  It defies reason that there would be no 

comparable discipline in the district, area or Colorado even before Driscoll became the DM and 15 

Rodriguez became the SM.  Moreover, without any evidence as to how this type of matter is 

normally addressed, I cannot determine whether Respondent would have issued the same level of 

discipline without the presence of union and/or protected activity.51  An employer cannot simply 

present a legitimate reason for its action but must persuade by a preponderance of the evidence 

that the same action would have taken place even in the absence of the employee’s protected 20 

activity.  See, e.g., Consolidated Bus Transit, 350 NLRB 1064 (2007), enfd. 577 F.3d 467 (2d 

Cir. 2009). Where “the General Counsel makes out a strong showing of discriminatory 

motivation, the respondent’s rebuttal burden is substantial.”  Bally’s Park Place, 355 NLRB 

1319, 1327 (2010), enfd. 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 

 25 

 Accordingly, I conclude that Respondent’s final written warning of Sellaro violated 

Section 8(a)(3), (4), and (1) of the Act. 

 

Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3), (4), and (1) of the Act when Issuing Slopsema a Final 

Written Warning on February 22 and Discharging His Employment on April 8 30 

  

At complaint para 6(a) and (c), the General Counsel alleges that Respondent 

discriminated Slopsema by issuing him a final written warning on February 22 and discharging 

his employment on April 8.  The evidence shows that on February 11, after the union election 

petition had been filed on January 27, Slopsema left the safe at the Barn store open overnight.  35 

Also on February 21, Slopsema failed to lock the Barn store entrances when closing for the 

night. On February 22, after Respondent’s educational campaign from February 10 to 14 and 

after Slopsema testified at the representation hearing on February 16, Driscoll issued Slopsema a 

final written warning which was also his first disciplinary action while working for Starbucks.  

Driscoll alleged that Slopsema failed to secure store funds and failed to secure the Barn store at 40 

night. Thereafter, on February 25, Slopsema left the safe open during his shift while he was 

attempting to conduct the mid–shift safe count. As a result, on April 8, Driscoll terminated 

Slopsema.  

 

                                                 
 51 Respondent failed to meet their search obligation pursuant to the subpoena duces tecum.  
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As for the final prong of the prima facie case, as discussed above regarding Sellaro’s 

disciplinary action, I find that Driscoll and Rodriguez engaged in actions and made statements 

showing animus towards Slopsema’s protected concerted and union activity as well as animus 

towards the unionizing campaign at the Barn store.  The discussion, including the threats, during 

Slopsema’s two–on–one meeting mirrored the meeting the other partners attended.  Slopsema 5 

also testified during the representation hearing on February 16 with Rodriguez and Driscoll in 

attendance.  Furthermore, the Starbuck’s April video of Driscoll reveals the animus she harbored 

against the partners who were organizing, and support an inference that animus colored her 

decision to issue Slopsema a final written warning and to terminate his employment.    

 10 

 Discriminatory motive animus is also shown by the suspicious timing. Like Sellaro, 

Respondent had never disciplined Slopsema prior to February. Slopsema and Sellaro were the 

face of the organizing campaign.  Moreover, Slopsema’s discipline came less than 1 month after 

the partners revealed their intention to organize, and after he testified at the representation 

hearing.  See, e.g., Mondelez Global LLC, 369 NLRB No. 46, slip op. at 2 (2020) (proximity of a 15 

“few months”); Novato Healthcare Center, 365 NLRB No. 137, slip op. at 16 (2017), enfd. 916 

F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).  Even though the safe was left open the night of February 11, 

Rodriguez did not ask Slopsema for a statement about what happened that night until February 

18, 2 days after he testified during the representation hearing. Even then, Rodriguez did not tell 

Slopsema what he had been accused of doing.  Slopsema’s termination, which came 2 and a half 20 

months after the partners’ revealed their desire to unionize, was based on an incident on February 

25. Slopsema had not been contacted to make a statement regarding the February 25 incident 

until March 4, which was several days after Sellaro had been issued a final written warning. 

Although he did not participate, Slopsema’s final written warning was the reason for the 

partners’ protest on March 11. Thereafter, Slopsema was terminated on April 8. 25 

 

 Moreover, Driscoll and Rodriguez’ proffered explanations for the final written warning 

and termination are pretextual. After the February 11 incident, instead of speaking to Slopsema 

immediately, Rodriguez consulted with the partner relations virtual coach on February 12 and 

decided that a final written warning was warranted before conducting any investigation.  Even 30 

when Rodriguez asked Slopsema to write a statement about February 11, she did not inform him 

that he was accused of leaving the safe open.  Driscoll then consulted with the partner relations 

virtual coach and decided that leaving the safe open warranted a final written warning, and 

thereafter, she reviewed Slopsema’s written statement.  After both Rodriguez and Driscoll 

decided that Slopsema would be issued a final written warning, Driscoll had been informed by 35 

Canales that she should review video footage from the incident.  Only then did Driscoll review 

the video. Driscoll and Rodriguez decided before they conducted any investigation that since the 

DRB indicated the safe was open Slopsema should be disciplined. To add to this incident, 

Rodriguez and Driscoll decided to add that on February 21, Slopsema left the Barn store doors 

unlocked.  They did not investigate this incident except to learn that Slopsema set the alarm that 40 

evening.   

 

When Rodriguez presented the final written warning to Slopsema, Slopsema reminded 

Rodriguez that he had told her that the safe posed a problem being shut properly but Rodriguez 

did not respond, and his response was not investigated.  Even Sellaro mentioned in the DRB on 45 

February 12 that the safe likely bounced back open after a hard slam, but Rodriguez and Driscoll 

did not investigate this allegation. They never attempted to understand the situation, assess 
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fairness and risk, or balance the needs of Respondent with the partner’s interest as stated in the 

partner relations virtual coach. Again, the Board has held that “an employer’s failure to conduct 

a fair and full investigation” into the incident leading to discipline without giving the employee 

an opportunity to explain his actions is a significant factor in finding discriminatory motive.  See 

Green Apple Supermarket of Jamaica, supra.  5 

 

 The February 25 incident which led to Slopsema’s termination also was not properly 

investigated. On February 25, the SSM observed Slopsema leave the safe open during his shift 

when he tried to conduct the mid–shift safe count.  Rather than speak to Slopsema immediately 

after the SSM reported the problem, Driscoll and Rodriguez waited over a week. Meanwhile, 10 

they received another statement from the SSM with more details as well as statements from other 

partners working during the shift. Driscoll also consulted the video recording during the time of 

the allegation and consulted the partner relations virtual coach. Only after that time did 

Rodriguez ask Slopsema any questions about February 25.  Almost 1 month passed before 

Driscoll approached Slopsema about confusion with his statement of March 4.  Although the 15 

video shows that Slopsema did not open the safe initially, Driscoll kept insisting that Slopsema’s 

prior statement was not accurate, that he did open the safe, and that he may want to consider 

submitting a new statement. Slopsema submitted a new statement but did not change anything 

substantive.  Despite the video showing that Slopsema did not open the safe, Driscoll terminated 

Slopsema for continued violation of safety and security policies and cash handling procedures.  20 

In this termination notice, Respondent accused Slopsema of falsely denying that he left the safe 

open.  As Slopsema testified and the video shows, Slopsema did not open the safe, but he also 

never denied leaving the safe open.  However, Driscoll decided to terminate Slopsema for 

leaving the safe open despite her investigatory focus of accusing Slopsema of opening the safe.  

 25 

 More evidence of pretext is disparate treatment.  On February 16, less than a week after 

Slopsema had been accused of leaving the safe open overnight, an SSV wrote in the DRB that 

the safe was left ajar.  This incident, which was initially called to Rodriguez and Driscoll’s 

attention in the same way as Slopsema’s February 11 incident, was never investigated by the DM 

and SM and no discipline resulted.  Other DRB entries showed that the Barn store doors 30 

remained unlocked overnight recurrently. Rodriguez testified, without any corroborating 

evidence, that all the incidents mentioned were doors that did not need to be locked, and no 

discipline was justified.  But even on January 9, the back door was reported unlocked and the 

Barn store alarm sounding when Sellaro arrived at work that morning, but no partner was 

disciplined.  A similar incident occurred on July 8 where the back door was open, and the alarm 35 

was flashing but Rodriguez blamed the delivery driver.  Respondent, in its position statement to 

the Board, provided two final written warnings issued in January by a manager at another store 

for failing to lock the store doors and to lock the drive–thru window.  These disciplines were not 

issued or witnessed by Driscoll, and there was no testimony to assess whether those incidents 

were true comparators.  Like Sellaro’s final written warning, Driscoll attended the meeting as a 40 

witness, and signed Slopsema’s final written warning unlike her non-attendance at the few 

disciplinary actions that were used as comparators.  As for the termination, Driscoll also attended 

this meeting and signed this document as a witness.  Respondent provided no comparators.  

Thus, the evidence supports an inference that the level of discipline and subsequent termination 

issued to Slopsema was harsher because he engaged in protected concerted and/or union activity.  45 

Thus, the General Counsel has established a prima facie case. 
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 With the burden shifting to Respondent, Respondent failed to meet its burden to show it 

would have issued a final written warning and terminate Slopsema absent his protected activity. 

Key Food, 336 NLRB 111, 111–112 (2001). Like Sellaro, Respondent, while claiming that the 

partner relations virtual coach “minimized discretionary decision,” only provided one 

comparator–Sanders. Respondent claims that by planning to issue Sanders a final written 5 

warning for the incident, Driscoll’s decision to terminate Slopsema for the same incident is 

justified. Respondent simply relies on the fact that Slopsema admitted to being responsible for 

the safe being unlocked overnight and the doors being unlocked after closing the Barn store. 

Respondent also claims that because Slopsema was the keyholder he was responsible for closing 

the safe. Respondent argues that because he engaged in the conduct, Driscoll’s decision to issue 10 

a final written warning and termination would have occurred even without the union and/or 

protected activity. However, Respondent cannot simply rely on whether Slopsema was guilty but 

must show how it would also have taken the same disciplinary action. But as Respondent 

provided no evidence of similarly situated partners, Respondent has not supported its burden. 

Again, it seems inconceivable that there are no comparators within the district, the area or even 15 

the state. Thus, Respondent failed present a legitimate reason for its action.  

 

Moreover, when an employer “disciplines an employee based on prior discipline that was 

unlawful, any further and progressive discipline based in whole or in part thereon must be 

unlawful.” Hayes Corporation, 334 NLRB 48, 50 (2001); NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc., 20 

734 F.3d 764, 787 (8th Cir. 2013) (“An adverse employment decision is unlawful if it relies upon 

and results from a previous unlawful action.”). Slopsema’s termination was based, in part, on the 

February 22 final written warning, which is unlawful, and thus, his termination is unlawful.   

 

 Accordingly, I conclude that Respondent’s final written warning and termination of 25 

Slopsema violated Section 8(a)(3), (4), and (1) of the Act. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Respondent, Starbucks Corporation, has been an employer engaged in commerce within 30 

the meaning of Section 2(2), (6), and (7) of the Act. 

 

2. The Charging Party, Chicago and Midwest Regional Joint Board, Workers United/SEIU 

has been a labor organization within the meaning of Section 2(5) of the Act. 

 35 

3. Respondent committed unfair labor practices in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by: 

 

a. Interrogating Sean Andrews on January 26 about which employees supported the 

Union; 

 40 

b. Threatening employees between February 12 and 14 with loss of existing benefits 

if they chose to be represented by the Union; 

 

c. Threatening employees between February 12 and 14 by telling them they would 

not be eligible for wage increases if they selected the Union as their bargaining 45 

representative; 
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d. Threatening employees between February 12 and 14 by telling them they would 

not be eligible for promotions at other stores if these selected the Union as their 

bargaining representative; 

 

e. Threatening Sean Andrews on March 16 with calling the police if he discussed 5 

working conditions with his co–workers; and 

 

f. Issuing subpoena duces tecum between July 24 and 27 to current and former 

employees requesting their Board affidavits including information about 

employees’ protected activities concerning the unfair labor practice charges at 10 

issue herein.  

 

4. Respondent committed unfair labor practices in violation of Section 8(a)(3), (4), and 

(1) of the Act by: 

 15 

a. Issuing a final written warning to Trey Slopsema on February 22; 

 

b. Issuing a final written warning to Michaela Sellaro on February 28; and  

 

c. Terminating Trey Slopsema on April 8. 20 

 

5. The unfair labor practices found affect commerce within the meaning of Section 2(6) 

and (7) of the Act. 

 

6. All other complaint allegations are dismissed. 25 

 

REMEDY 

 

Having found that Respondent has engaged in certain unfair labor practices, I shall order 

it to cease and desist therefrom and to take certain affirmative action designed to effectuate the 30 

policies of the Act.   

 

Specifically, having found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3), (4), and (1) by 

disciplining employees Sellaro and Slopsema, and terminating Slopsema, Respondent must 

remove the final written warning and termination from their records, and Respondent shall notify 35 

them in writing that this has been done and that the disciplinary actions including termination 

will not be used against them in any way. Respondent must offer Slopsema full reinstatement to 

his former job or, if the job no longer exists, to a substantially equivalent position, without 

prejudice to his seniority or any other rights or privileges previously enjoyed, and to make him 

whole for any loss of earnings and other benefits suffered as a result of the discrimination against 40 

him.  Backpay shall be computed in accordance with F. W. Woolworth Co., 90 NLRB 289 

(1950), with interest at the rate prescribed in New Horizons, 283 NLRB 1173 (1987), 

compounded daily as prescribed in Kentucky River Medical Center, 356 NLRB 6 (2010).   

 

In accordance with King Soopers, Inc., 364 NLRB 1153 (2016), enfd. in relevant part 859 45 

F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017), Respondent shall compensate Slopsema for his reasonable search–for–

work and interim employment expenses regardless of whether those expenses exceed interim 
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earnings.  Search–for–work and interim employment expenses shall be calculated separately 

from taxable net backpay, with interest at the rate prescribed in New Horizons, supra, 

compounded daily as prescribed in Kentucky River Medical Center, supra.   

 

In accordance with Thryv, Inc., 372 NLRB No. 22 (2022), Respondent shall compensate 5 

Slopsema for any other direct or foreseeable pecuniary harms incurred as a result of the unlawful 

termination of his employment, including reasonable search–for–work and interim employment 

expenses, if any, regardless of whether these expenses exceed interim earnings. Compensation 

for these harms shall be calculated separately from taxable net backpay, with interest at the rate 

prescribed in New Horizons, supra, compounded daily as prescribed in Kentucky River Medical 10 

Center, supra. 

 

 In accordance with Don Chavas, LLC d/b/a Tortillas Don Chavas, 361 NLRB 101 

(2014), Respondent shall compensate Slopsema for the adverse tax consequences, if any, of 

receiving a lump–sum backpay awards, and, in accordance with AdvoServ of New Jersey, Inc., 15 

363 NLRB 1324 (2016), Respondent shall, within 21 days of the date the amount of backpay is 

fixed, either by agreement or Board Order, file with the Regional Director for Region 27 a report 

allocating backpay to the appropriate calendar year(s) for Slopsema.   

 

 I will order that the employer post a notice at the facility in the usual manner, including 20 
electronically to the extent mandated in J. Picini Flooring, 356 NLRB 11, 15–16 (2010).  In 

accordance with J. Picini Flooring, the question as to whether an electronic notice is appropriate 

should be resolved at the compliance phase.  Id. supra at 13.  

 

 On these findings of fact and conclusions of law and on the entire record, I issue the 25 

following recommended52  

 

ORDER 

 

 Respondent, Starbucks, Corporation, Denver, Colorado, its officers, agents, successors, 30 
and assigns, shall 

 

 1. Cease and desist from 

 

(a) Interrogating Sean Andrews on January 26 about which employees supported the 35 

Union; 

 

(b) Threatening employees between February 12 and 14 with loss of existing benefits if 

they chose to be represented by the Union; 

 40 

(c) Threatening employees between February 12 and 14 by telling them they would not 

be eligible for wage increases if they selected the Union as their bargaining 

representative; 

                                                 
 52 If no exceptions are filed as provided by Sec. 102.46 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, the 

findings, conclusions, and recommended Order shall, as provided in Sec. 102.48 of the Rules, be adopted 

by the Board and all objections to them shall be deemed waived for all purposes. 
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(d) Threatening employees between February 12 and 14 by telling them they would not 

be eligible for promotions at other stores if these selected the Union as their 

bargaining representative; 

 5 

(e) Threatening Sean Andrews on March 16 with calling the police if he discussed 

working conditions with his co–workers;  

 

(f) Issuing subpoena duces tecum between July 24 and 27 to current and former 

employees requesting their Board affidavits including information about employees’ 10 

protected activities concerning the unfair labor practice charges at issue herein;  

 

(g) Issuing a final written warning to Trey Slopsema on February 22; 

 

(h) Issuing a final written warning to Michaela Sellaro on February 28; and  15 

 

(i) Terminating Trey Slopsema on April 8. 

 

(j) In any like or related manner interfering with, restraining, or coercing employees in 

the exercise of the rights guaranteed them by Section 7 of the Act. 20 

 

 2. Take the following affirmative action necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act. 

 

(a) Within 14 days of the date of the Board’s Order, remove from its files any 

reference to the unlawful final written warnings and termination, and within 3 days thereafter, 25 
notify Michaela Sellaro and Trey Slopsema in writing that this has been done and that the 

termination will not be used against Trey Slopsema in any way. 

 

(b) Within 14 days of the date of the Board’s Order, offer Trey Slopsema full 

reinstatement to his former job or, if that job no longer exists, to a substantially equivalent 30 
position, without prejudice to his seniority or any other rights or privileges previously enjoyed. 

 

(c) Make Trey Slopsema whole for any loss of earnings and other benefits, and for 

any other direct or foreseeable pecuniary harms suffered as a result of the discrimination against 

him, in the manner set forth in the remedy section of this decision.  35 
 

(d) Compensate Trey Slopsema for the adverse tax consequences, if any, of receiving 

a lump–sum backpay award, and file with the Regional Director for Region 27, within 21 days of 

the date the amount of backpay is fixed, either by agreement or Board order, a report allocating 

the backpay award to the appropriate calendar year(s) for him. 40 

 

(e) File with the Regional Director for Region 27, within 21 days of the date the 

amount of backpay is fixed by agreement or Board order or such additional time as the Regional 

Director may allow for good cause shown, a copy of Trey Slopsema’s corresponding W–2 

form(s) reflecting the backpay award. 45 
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(f) Preserve and, within 14 days of a request, or such additional time as the Regional 

Director may allow for good cause shown, provide at a reasonable place designated by the Board 

or its agents, all payroll records, social security payment records, timecards, personnel records 

and reports, and all other records, including an electronic copy of such records if stored in 

electronic form, necessary to analyze the amount of backpay due under the terms of this Order. 5 
 

(g) Post at its store in Denver, Colorado, copies of the attached notice marked 

“Appendix.”53  Copies of the notice, on forms provided by the Regional Director for Region 27, 

after being signed by Respondent’s authorized representative, shall be posted by Respondent and 

maintained for 60 consecutive days in conspicuous places including all places where notices to 10 
employees are customarily posted.  In addition to physical posting of paper notices, the notices 

shall be distributed electronically, such as by email, posting on an intranet or an internet site, 

and/or other electronic means, if Respondent customarily communicates with its employees by 

such means. Reasonable steps shall be taken by Respondent to ensure that the notices are not 

altered, defaced, or covered by any other material.  If, during the pendency of these proceedings, 15 
Respondent has gone out of business or closed the store involved in these proceedings, 

Respondent shall duplicate and mail, at its own expense, a copy of the notice to all current 

employees and former employees employed by the Respondent at any time since January 26, 

2022. 

 20 
(h) Within 21 days after service by the Region, file with the Regional Director for 

Region 27 a sworn certification of a responsible official on a form provided by the Region 

attesting to the steps that Respondent has taken to comply. 

 

Dated, Washington, D.C.  February 6, 2023 25 
 

 

                                                                ____________________ 

                                                                Amita Baman Tracy 

                                                                Administrative Law Judge30 

                                                 
 53 If the facility is open and staffed by a substantial complement of employees, the notices must be 

posted within 14 days after service by the Region.  If the facility is closed due to the Coronavirus Disease 

2019 (COVID-19) pandemic, the notices must be posted within 14 days after the facility reopens and a 

substantial complement of employees have returned to work, and the notices may not be posted until a 

substantial complement of employees have returned to work.  Any delay in the physical posting of paper 

notices also applies to the electronic distribution of the notice if Respondent customarily communicates 

with its employees by electronic means.  Danbury Ambulance Service, Inc., 369 NLRB No. 68, slip op. 4 

(2020).   

 If this Order is enforced by a judgment of a United States court of appeals, the words in the notice 

reading “Posted by Order of the National Labor Relations Board” shall read “Posted Pursuant to a 

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals Enforcing an Order of the National Labor Relations 

Board.” 



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

POSTED BY ORDER OF THE  

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

An Agency of the United States Government 

 

The National Labor Relations Board has found that we violated Federal labor law and has 

ordered us to post and obey this notice. 

 

FEDERAL LAW GIVES YOU THE RIGHT TO  

 

Form, join, or assist a union 

Choose representatives to bargain with us on your behalf 

Act together with other employees for your benefit and protection 

Choose not to engage in any of these protected activities. 

 

WE WILL NOT interrogate you about which employees support the Union. 

 

WE WILL NOT threaten you with loss of existing benefits if you chose to be represented by the 

Union.  

 

WE WILL NOT threaten you by telling you that you would not be eligible for wage increases if 

you select the Union as your bargaining representative. 

 

WE WILL NOT threaten you by telling you that you would not be eligible for promotions at other 

stores if you select the Union as your bargaining representative. 

 

WE WILL NOT threaten you with calling the police if you discuss working conditions with your 

coworkers. 

 

WE WILL NOT issue subpoena duces tecum requesting your Board affidavits including 

information about employees’ protected activities concerning the unfair labor practice charges 

involved. 

 

WE WILL NOT issue final written warnings, terminate, or otherwise discriminate against any of 

you because you support the Chicago and Midwest Regional Joint Board, Workers United/SEIU 

(the Union) or any other labor organization or engage in protected activities, or to discourage 

other employees from engaging in those activities.   
 

WE WILL NOT in any like or related manner interfere with, restrain, or coerce you in the exercise 

of the rights listed above. 

 

 



 

 

 

WE WILL, within 14 days from the date of the Board’s Order, remove from our files any 

reference to the unlawful discipline of Michaela Sellaro and Trey Slopsema, and unlawful 

termination of Trey Slopsema, and WE WILL, within 3 days thereafter, notify them in writing that 

we have done so and that we will not use the termination against Trey Slopsema in any way. 

 

WE WILL, within 14 days from the date of the Board’s Order, offer Trey Slopsema full 

reinstatement to his former job or, if that job no longer exists, to a substantially equivalent 

position, without prejudice to his seniority or any other rights or privileges previously enjoyed. 

 

WE WILL make Trey Slopsema whole for any loss of earnings and other benefits, and any other 

direct or foreseeable pecuniary harms suffered as a result of the discrimination against him, less 

any net interim earnings, plus interest, and WE WILL also make him whole for reasonable search–

for–work and interim employment expenses, plus interest. 

 

WE WILL compensate Trey Slopsema for the adverse tax consequences, if any, of receiving a 

lump–sum backpay award, and WE WILL file with the Regional Director for Region 27, within 21 

days of the date the amount of backpay is fixed, either by agreement or Board order, a report 

allocating the backpay award to the appropriate calendar years for him. 

 

 

   STARBUCKS CORPORATION LLC  

   (Employer) 

    

Dated  By  

            (Representative)                            (Title) 

 

 

The National Labor Relations Board is an independent Federal agency created in 1935 to enforce 

the National Labor Relations Act. It conducts secret–ballot elections to determine whether 

employees want union representation and it investigates and remedies unfair labor practices by 

employers and unions. To find out more about your rights under the Act and how to file a charge 

or election petition, you may speak confidentially to any agent with the Board’s Regional Office 

set forth below. You may also obtain information from the Board’s website: www.nlrb.gov. 

 

Byron Rogers Federal Office Building 

1961 Stout Street, Suite 13–103 

Denver, CO 80294–3005 

(303) 844–3551, Hours of Operation: 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 

The Administrative Law Judge’s decision can be found at https:www.nlrb.gov/27-CA-290551 or 

by using the QR code below.  Alternatively, you can obtain a copy of the decision from the 

Executive Secretary, National Labor Relations Board, 1015 Half Street, S.E., Washington, D.C. 

20570, or by calling (202) 273–1940. 

 

http://www.nlrb.gov/
https://www.nlrb.gov/case/27-CA-290551


 

 

 

 
 

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE AND MUST NOT BE DEFACED BY ANYONE 

THIS NOTICE MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR 60 CONSECUTIVE DAYS FROM THE 

DATE OF POSTING AND MUST NOT BE ALTERED, DEFACED, OR COVERED BY ANY 

OTHER MATERIAL. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE OR COMPLIANCE 

WITH ITS PROVISIONS MAY BE DIRECTED TO THE ABOVE REGIONAL OFFICE’S  

COMPLIANCE OFFICER, (720) 598–7398. 

 


